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SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

INTRODUCTION 
Lewis Young Robertson & Burningham, Inc. (“LYRB”) has been retained by the City of North Salt Lake Redevelopment 
Agency (the “Agency” or the “RDA”) to assist with the management of the Agency’s four project areas: 
 
 Eaglewood Village CDA; 
 Highway 89 CDA; 
 Redwood Road CDA; and, 
 Orbit EDA. 

 
The purpose of this report, in part, is to fulfill the requirements of Utah Code section 17C-1-603 – Agency Report. As 
new reporting requirements were adopted in legislation and became effective in 2011 and again revised and updated 
in 2016 and 2019, this report facilitates the RDA’s compliance with the new code, providing the data necessary to fulfill 
the Agency Report requirements. This section of Utah Code mandates that the Agency provide an annual report to the 
county auditor, the State Tax Commission, the State Board of Education, as well as each of the taxing entities that levy 
a tax on property from which the Agency collects tax increment. The taxing entities involved in the various project areas 
of the Agency, to which this report is being provided, are summarized in the table below. 
 

 
This annual report is for informational purposes and is intended to provide an overview of each Project Area that lies 
within the boundaries of North Salt Lake.   
 
OVERVIEW OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
Originally, under the Act, each project area created by a Redevelopment Agency was classified simply as a 
Redevelopment Area (RDA). In 1998, the Act was expanded to allow the creation of various types of project areas to 
be used to achieve different outcomes, including Urban Renewal Area (URA) and Economic Development Area (EDA). 
In 2006, the Act was further modified to provide for an additional project area type, Community Development Area 
(CDA).  
 
Changes to the Act, made in 2016 and 2019, put an end to the three aforementioned classifications. Going forward all 
project areas envisioned and created by a Redevelopment Agency are categorized by a single designation and are 
known as Community Reinvestment Areas (CRA). Previously created projects will still be subject to the predecessor 

Table 1.1: RDA Taxing Entities 
RDA TAXING ENTITIES 

Ken Leetham City of North Salt Lake  
Sherrie Llewelyn City of North Salt Lake 
Heidi Voordeckers Davis County  
Curtis Koch Davis County  
Reid Newey Davis School District 
Craig Carter Davis School District 
Tif Miller South Davis Recreation District 
Gary Hatch Davis County Mosquito Abatement District 
Dal Wayment South Davis Sewer District 
Tage Flint Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 
Deborah Jacobson Utah State Board of Education 
Lorraine Austin Utah State Board of Education 
Scott Smith Utah State Tax Commission 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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rules under which they were created and will still be designated as RDAs, URAs, CDAs, and EDAs but new projects 
will need to conform to the CRA modifications. 
 
CRAs are created under a Redevelopment Agency. To create a CRA, an Agency must first adopt a survey resolution 
that designates a survey area and authorizes the Agency to prepare a project area plan and budget. The draft budget 
and plan are then created and then the Agency must meet the noticing requirements concerning its intent to adopt the 
plan and budget. Once the Agency adopts the draft plan and budget as the final plan and budget after a public hearing, 
it can then collaborate with the taxing entities. If the agency plans to use eminent domain in the CRA, a blight study 
must be performed in the designated area. The Agency then forges an agreement to receive tax increment participation 
and approval of the blight study from a taxing entity committee (TEC). With the potential use of eminent domain and a 
TEC, the CRA is required to allocate 20% of its tax increment revenue to affordable housing. If the agency does not 
intend to pursue eminent domain, interlocal agreements for tax increment participation can be entered into with 
individual taxing entities. No TEC is required. The affordable housing requirement for this approach is only 10% of the 
CRA’s tax increment revenue. 
 
As of Tax Year (TY) 2019, the Agency had three active project areas, 1) Eaglewood Village, 2) Redwood Road, and 
3) Highway 89. The first two project areas are classified as CDAs. The Highway 89 Project Area Triggered in TY 2019 
and is classified as a CDA. The Orbit Project Area has not yet triggered. When the Orbit Project Area becomes active, 
it will be classified as an EDA. 
 
AUTHORITIES AND POWERS OF THE AGENCY 
The authority of the Agency is directed by UCA Title 17C. 
17C-1-202 
 A community development and renewal agency may: 
 Sue and be sued; 
 Enter into contracts generally; 
 Buy, obtain an option upon, or otherwise acquire an interest in real or personal property; 
 Sell, convey, grant, dispose of by gift, or otherwise dispose of any interest in real or personal property; 
 Enter into a lease agreement on real or personal property, either as lessee or lessor; 
 Provide for urban renewal, economic development, and community development as provided in this title; 
 Receive tax increment as provided in this title; 
 If disposing of or leasing land, retain controls or establish restrictions and covenants running with the land 

consistent with the project area plan; 
 Accept financial or other assistance from any public or private source for the agency’s activities, powers, 

and duties, and expend any funds so received for any of the purposes of this title; 
 Borrow money or accept financial or other assistance from the federal government, a public entity, or any 

other source for any of the purposes of this title and comply with any conditions of the loan or assistance; 
 Issue bonds to finance the undertaking of any urban renewal, economic development, or community 

development or for any of the agency’s other purposes, including; 
 Reimbursing an advance made by the agency or by a public entity or the federal government to the 

agency; 
 Refunding bonds to pay or retire bonds previously issued by the agency; and 
 Refunding bonds to pay or retire bonds previously issued by the community that created the agency for 

expenses associated with an urban renewal, economic development, or community development project; 
and 

 Transact other business and exercise all other powers provided for in this title. 
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GOVERNING BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND STAFF MEMBERS 

 

 
SUMMARY OF REQUESTED FUNDS 
In accordance with Utah Code 17C-1-603(3), this report is for informational purposes only, and does not alter the 
amount of tax increment that this Agency is entitled to collect. The Agency requests all tax increment legally 
available from each of the Agency’s project areas described below; however these estimates should in no way be 
interpreted or applied as a limitation upon the amount the Agency is entitled to receive under applicable statute(s), 
project area budget(s), taxing entity committee resolutions, and/or interlocal cooperation agreements. 
 

Table 1.4: Estimate of Tax Increment 
ESTIMATE OF TAX INCREMENT TO BE PAID TO THE AGENCY 

 
TY 2020 

(Ending Dec. 31, 2020) 
TY 2021 

(Beginning Jan. 1, 2021) 
Property Tax Increment   

Eaglewood Village CDA $486,954  $486,954  
Redwood Road CDA 872,879  876,804  
Orbit EDA -  - 
Highway 89 CDA  439,641  439,641  

  Total Revenue $1,802,474  $1,803,399  
 
  Table 1.5: Active Project Area Acreage and Residential Housing 

 ACREAGE 
 Developed  Undeveloped Misc. Total Residential 

Redwood Road CDA 483.3 65.5 72.9 621.7 7.31 
Eaglewood Village CDA 58 14 20 92.1 37 
Highway 89 CDA 45 732 9 127 8.53 

 

                                                 
1 Constructed and under construction. 
2 Undeveloped and Underutilized. 
3 Total completed residential construction. 

Table 1.2: Board of Trustees 
GOVERNING BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Len Arave  Chair  City of North Salt Lake Mayor  
Natalie Gordon Board Member  City of North Salt Lake Council Member  
Brian J. Horrocks Board Member  City of North Salt Lake Council Member  
Ryan Mumford Board Member  City of North Salt Lake Council Member  
Lisa Baskin Board Member  City of North Salt Lake Council Member  
Stan Porter Board Member  City of North Salt Lake Council Member  

Table 1.3: Administration & Staff Members 
ADMINISTRATION & STAFF MEMBERS 

Ken Leetham City Manager City of North Salt Lake 
Sherrie Llewelyn Community Development Director City of North Salt Lake 
David Church Attorney           City of North Salt Lake 
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GENERAL OVERVIEW OF ALL PROJECT AREAS 
 
Table 1.6:  Tax Increment Received

  

TAX INCREMENT RECEIVED – ALL PROJECT AREAS 

REVENUES FY 2020 TOTALS 
ESTIMATED 

REMAINING LIFE 
Property Tax Increment   

Redwood Road CDA $738,707 8,764,111 
Eaglewood Village CDA 481,083 3,408,675 
Highway-89 CDA 337,992 6,154,921 

    Other Revenue   
Interest Earnings 2,348 - 

Total Revenues $1,560,130 $18,327,707 

EXPENDITURES FY 2020 TOTALS 
ESTIMATED 

REMAINING LIFE 
Redwood Road   

Housing Restriction $73,871 $876,411 
Agency for Projects & Programs 184,677 2,191,028 
Developer Payment 443,224 5,258,467 
City Revenue: Administrative Fee 36,935 438,206 

Sub Total $738,707 8,764,111 
Eaglewood Village   

City Revenue: Administrative Fee $24,054 $82,782 
Developer Payment 457,029 1,572,860 
Fund Balance for Developer Incentives - 1,753,033 

Sub Total $481,083 $3,408,675 
Highway 89   

Housing Restriction $107,670 $615,497 
Agency for Projects & Programs 184,677 - 
Developer Payment 1,153,747 5,077,851 
City Revenue: Administrative Fee 111,688 461,623 

Sub Total $1,557,782 $6,154,971 
Total Expenditures  $2,777,572 $18,327,757 
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SECTION 2: EAGLEWOOD VILLAGE CDA 
 
Table 2.1: Project Area Overview 

OVERVIEW 
Type  Acreage  Purpose  Taxing District  Tax Rate  
CDA  92  Develop land related to former 

gravel pit  
#44  
#45  

   0.011606  
   0.011795  

Creation Year  Base Year  Term  Trigger Year  Expiration Year  
 2008  2011 15 Years  TY 2012   TY 2026  

Base Value  TY 2019 Value  Increase  FY 2020 
Increment 

Remaining Years  

$3,052,933  $64,654,608 2018% $481,083 7 Years  

 
The Eaglewood Village Community Development Project Area was created in December 2008 and is governed by (a) 
the “Eaglewood Village Community Development Project Area Plan” dated December 19, 2008, (b) the “Eaglewood 
Village Community Development Project Area Budget” dated December 19, 2008 and the associated ordinances and 
resolutions approving and adopting the plan and budget; (c) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the 
Agency and the Davis Mosquito Abatement District dated September 18, 2009; (d) the “Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement” between the Agency and the Davis County dated March 31, 2009; (e) the “Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement” between the Agency and the City of North Salt Lake dated February 13, 2009; (f) the “First Amendment to 
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and the City of North Salt Lake dated March 17, 2015; (g) the 
“Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and the South Davis Recreation District dated May 18, 2009; 
(h) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and the South Davis Sewer District dated February 
19, 2009; (i) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and the Weber Basin Water Conservancy 
District; and (j) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and the Davis County School Districted 
dated March 2, 2010 (collectively, the “Interlocal Agreements”). These documents define the duration and use of 
property tax generated within the Project Area as well as conditions and obligations of the Agency. 
 
The purpose of the Project Area is to assist with the development of a retail/office complex, as well as multi/single 
family dwellings, in order to better meet the growing commercial and residential needs of the community. This 
development is envisioned to create jobs and increase property and sales tax revenues to the taxing entities. The 
Project Area lies within the southeast portion of the City and includes approximately 92 acres of land in the former 
gravel pit on the southeast corner of US 89 and Eagleridge Drive. A map of the Project Area is included as Exhibit A. 
 
Illustration 2.1: Eaglewood Village 
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In March 2015, the Agency entered into the “First Amendment to Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the 
Agency and City. The agreement stated the following: “The County shall remit to the Agency beginning with property 
tax receipts in 2012 (“Year One”), 100 percent of the annual incremental property taxes collected from property within 
the Project Area for Year One through 2020 (“Year Nine”). The Agency shall then, within thirty (30) days after receipt, 
remit to the City 60 percent of the annual Incremental Property Tax received by the Agency, and the Agency shall 
keep the remaining 40 percent.”  
 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 

 
Table 2.3: Tax Increment Levels 

PARTICIPATION RATES 
 Taxing Entity % of Tax Increment 

North Salt Lake 40% 
Davis County 75% 
Davis County School District 65% 
South Davis Sewer Improvement District 75% 
County Library 75% 
South Davis Recreation District 75% 
South Davis Mosquito Abatement District 75% 
Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 75% 
South Davis Water District 75% 

 
USES OF FUNDS 
Pursuant to the Tax Increment Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into May 18, 2010 between the Agency and 
Eaglewood Village Inc. (the “Company”), the Company will be reimbursed up to $6,715,186 of the actual costs related 
to infrastructure improvements which have been (or will be) made by the Company (or its successors), together with 
interest thereon equal to 6 percent per annum. Notwithstanding, said interest shall not exceed $2,000,000. The 
Agreement further states the Agency is entitled to 5 percent of the tax increment for administrative fees and the 
remaining 95 percent is dedicated to reimbursing the Company. The Agreement is valid for 15 years, the life of the 
Project Area Plan.  
 

 

PROJECT AREA REPORTING AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
COMPARISON OF FORECASTED AND ACTUAL TAX INCREMENT 

 
Table 2.5: Realization of Tax Increment    

REALIZATION OF TAX INCREMENT  ACTUAL FORECASTED % OF PROJECTION 

Table 2.2: Sources of Funds 
FY 2020 SOURCES OF FUNDS 

Property Tax Increment $481,083  
Fund Balance - 
Total Sources of Funds  $481,083 

Table 2.4: Uses of Funds 
FY 2020 USES OF FUNDS 

City Revenue: Administrative Fee                         $24,054  
Developer Payment                       457,029  
Fund Balance for Developer Incentives                                 -   
Total Uses of Funds                        $481,083  
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TAX INCREMENT GENERATED IN PROJECT AREA 
Property Tax Increment – FY 2020              $481,083 $443,885 108% 

 
RELATIVE GROWTH IN ASSESSED VALUE 

Table 2.6: Growth in Assessed Value     

GROWTH IN ASSESSED VALUE CURRENT 
YEAR COMPARISON YEAR GROWTH RATE AAGR 

ASSESSED VALUES IN PROJECT AREA 
Annual Growth in Project Area (2019 vs. 2018) $64,654,608 $54,874,849 12%  12% 
Lifetime Growth in Project Area (2019 vs. Base) $64,654,608 $3,052,933  2018%  66%  
ASSESSED VALUES IN NORTH SALT LAKE CITY 
Annual Growth in NSL (2019 vs. 2018) $2,153,870,094 $2,037,583,569 6%  6%  
Lifetime Growth in NSL (2019 vs. 1997) $2,153,870,094 $456,353,735 372%  7%  

 
BENEFITS DERIVED BY PARTICIPATING TAXING ENTITIES 

 
GROWTH IN PROPERTY TAX INCREMENT 

  

GROWTH IN TAX 
INCREMENT 

ACTUAL REVENUES BASE YEAR VALUE 
REVENUES 

% ABOVE BASE 

TAX INCREMENT FROM PROJECT AREA 
Tax Year 2019 $481,083 $35,435 1,358% 

Lifetime Increment4 $1,992,893 $226,131 881% 

PASS THROUGH INCREMENT (ABOVE BASE) 
Tax Year 2019 $254,654 $35,435 719%  

Lifetime Increment $1,214,603 $226,131 537% 

 
NOTABLE DEVELOPMENT AND FUTURE PROJECTS 
The Quick Quack Car Wash is completed and has opened FY 2020. The City Council approved an amendment to the 
Eaglewood Village Development Agreement on the remaining lots 1A, 2 & 3, containing 13.9 acres, in the Eaglewood 
Village Subdivision.  The amended General Development Plan includes the construction of 25,000 sq. ft. of retail space, 
16,000 sq. ft. of office space and up to 446 residential units. The developer is Brighton Development Utah, LLC.   
Building permits are ready to be issued for the 4 story mixed use building containing 18,000 sq. ft. of retail and office 
space on the first floor and apartments above, as well as 2 other 4 story apartment buildings, and appurtenant 
structures and amenities.  Construction will start Autumn 2020.  An application has been received for 30,000 sq. ft. 
office/retail building to be constructed on lot 1A. Construction will be expected Spring/Summer 2021. 

 

FORECASTED PROJECT AREA BUDGET UPDATE 
The multi-year budget attached to this document and summarized below displays revenue in the fiscal year received 
rather than the calendar year collected.    
 
 

                                                 
4 Values since 2015 based on available data. 

Table 2.7: Benefits to Taxing Entities 
BENEFITS TO TAXING ENTITIES 

-Job creation 
-Increase property and sales tax revenue 
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Table 2.9: Project Area Budget  
PROJECT AREA BUDGET FY 2021-2027 

REVENUES TOTALS NPV@5% 
Increment $3,408,675  $2,817,695  
Total Revenue  $3,408,675  $2,817,695  
EXPENDITURES TOTALS NPV@5% 
City Revenue: Administrative Fee $82,782  $70,267  
Developer Payment 1,572,860  1,335,071  
Fund Balance for Developer Incentives 1,753,033  1,412,358  
Total Expenditures  $3,408,675  $2,817,695  

 
OTHER ISSUES  
LYRB has not identified any other major areas of concern with the Eaglewood Village CDA Project Area and believes 
that, according to the records reviewed, all parties are meeting their respective obligations related to this Project Area. 
 
PROJECT AREA ANNUAL AND MULTI-YEAR BUDGETS 
The following sheets represent the FY 2020 actuals and projections for FY 2021 and FY 2022, as well as a multi-year 
budget from TY 2016 to 2026 for the Eaglewood Village Project Area. 
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EXHIBIT A: EAGLEWOOD VILLAGE MAP 
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SECTION 3: REDWOOD ROAD CDA 
 

Table 3.1: Project Area Overview 
OVERVIEW 

Type  Acreage  Purpose  Taxing District  Tax Rate  
CDA  621 Revitalize and enhance 

industrial corridor  
#44  

 
0.011606 

 
Creation Year  Base Year  Term  Trigger Year  Expiration Year  

2013  2012                15 Years  TY 2015  TY 2029  

Base Value  TY 2019 Value  Increase  FY 2020 Increment  Remaining Years  
$152,135,687  $289,569,041 90%  $738,707  10 Years  

 
The Redwood Road Community Development Project Area was created in July 2013 and is governed by (a) the 
“Redwood Road Community Development Project Area Plan” dated July 16, 2013, (b) the “Redwood Road Community 
Development Project Area Budget” dated July 16, 2013 and the associated ordinances and resolutions approving and 
adopting the plan and budget; (c) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and the Davis Mosquito 
Abatement District dated November 19, 2013; (d) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and 
Davis County dated July 25, 2013 and the “Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” with Davis County 
dated December 17, 2013; (e) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and the City of North Salt 
Lake dated July 16, 2013; (f) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and the South Davis 
Recreation District dated September 16, 2013; (g) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and 
the South Davis Sewer District dated November 19, 2013; (h) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the 
Agency and the Weber Basin Water Conservancy District dated November 19, 2013; and (i) the “Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement” between the Agency and the Davis County School District dated November 19, 2013 (collectively, the 
“Interlocal Agreements”). These documents define the duration and use of property tax generated within the Project 
Area as well as conditions and obligations of the Agency. 
 
The purpose of the Project Area is to facilitate new quality development and improve existing private and public 
structures and spaces. The Project Area Plan allows for commercial, retail, office, industrial, light manufacturing, and 
residential uses. Increased employment in the Project Area will create new jobs that will benefit residents throughout 
the City and the County. The proposed community development project will provide infrastructure in an area that has 
inadequate sidewalk, curb and gutter, and street lighting. It is anticipated that the proposed infrastructure for the 
Redwood Road and Center Street intersection will spur development within the entire Project Area. Additionally, the 
community development project will plan for better utilization of transportation and remove pedestrian hazards through 
appropriate site access, signage, sidewalks and parking.  
 
The Project Area is located along the Redwood Road corridor and follows the southern boundary of the City. The 
Project Area is comprised of approximately 372 parcels, equaling 621 acres of property. A map of the Project Area is 
included as Exhibit B. The Redwood Road project area triggered in TY 2015 and each of the taxing entities is 
participating at 45 percent.  

 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
Table 3.2: Sources of Funds 

FY 2020 SOURCES OF FUNDS 
Tax Increment $738,707 
Total Sources of Funds  $738,707 
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USES OF FUNDS 
Pursuant to the Tax Increment Participation Agreement between the Agency and Amsource Companies (“Amsourse”), 
the Agency will pay Amsourse 60 percent of the Redwood Road Tax Increment annually for 15 years or until $1,500,000 
has been paid.  
 

 

PROJECT AREA REPORTING AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
COMPARISON OF FORECASTED AND ACTUAL TAX INCREMENT 
 

Table 3.4: Realization of Tax Increment    

REALIZATION OF TAX INCREMENT FORECASTED ACTUAL 
% OF 

PROJECTION 
TAX INCREMENT GENERATED IN PROJECT AREA 
Property Tax Increment – TY 2019 $629,204 $738,707  117%  

 
RELATIVE GROWTH IN ASSESSED VALUE 
 

Table 3.5: Growth in Assessed Value     

GROWTH IN ASSESSED VALUE CURRENT YEAR 
COMPARISON 

YEAR 
GROWTH 

RATE 
AAGR 

ASSESSED VALUES IN PROJECT AREA     
Lifetime Growth in Project Area (2019 vs. 2018) $289,569,041 $249,633,287 16%  16%  
Lifetime Growth in Project Area (2019 vs. Base) $289,569,041 $152,145,687 90%  11%  
ASSESSED VALUES IN NORTH SALT LAKE CITY 
Annual Growth in NSL (2019 vs. 2018) $2,153,870,094 $2,037,583,569 6%  6%  
Lifetime Growth in NSL (2019 vs. 1997) $2,153,870,094 $456,353,735 372%  7%  

 
BENEFITS DERIVED BY PARTICIPATING TAXING ENTITIES 

 
GROWTH IN PROPERTY TAX INCREMENT 

  

GROWTH IN TAX 
INCREMENT 

ACTUAL REVENUES BASE YEAR VALUE 
REVENUES 

% ABOVE BASE 

TAX INCREMENT FROM PROJECT AREA 
Tax Year 2019 $738,707 $1,765,687 42% 

Table 3.3: Uses of Funds 
FY 2020 USES OF FUNDS 

Housing Restriction                       $73,871  
Agency for Projects & Programs 184,677   
Developer Payment 443,224   
City Revenue: Administrative Fee 36,935   
Total Uses of Funds                      $738,707  

Table 3.6: Benefits to Taxing Entities 
BENEFITS TO TAXING ENTITIES 

-Increased jobs 
-Improved public infrastructure 
-Increased tax base 
-Sales tax revenue 
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Lifetime Increment5 $1,997,184 $9,284,954 22% 

PASS THROUGH INCREMENT (ABOVE BASE) 
Tax Year 2019 $876,580 $1,765,687 50%  

Lifetime Increment $2,414,719 $9,284,954 26% 

 

NOTABLE DEVELOPMENT AND FUTURE PROJECTS 
 

 
In Foxboro Marketplace, significant additional construction and tenant finishes have has occurred in 2018-2019. 
Construction on Pad B was completed in June 2018 and contains a 6,600 sq. ft. multi-tenant building on 0.91 acres 
has full occupancy with two restaurants, Little Caesar’s Pizza and Chinese Gourmet, a beauty salon, H&R Block, and 
a Cricket Wireless Store. Pad C is 0.92 acres with an 8,813 sq. ft. multi-tenant retail building and construction was 
completed in April 2018 and includes a Soda Flow and a Super Cuts, with 2 additional vacant tenant spaces.  Also, 
construction was completed in July 2018 on the site with a common wall shared on the north side of Lee’s Market 
and is an Ace Hardware Store of 10,000 sq. ft. on 1.1 acres. Goldenwest Credit Union has completed construction on 
Retail Pad E (3,902 sq ft in size), the remainder of Pad E is vacant, but is slated for medical offices.  and is expected 
to be completed by the end of 2018. Holiday Oil (1,827 sq ft) and Del Taco (2,775 sq. ft) were both constructed on 
Pad F (2.84 acres in size) and completed in March and April 2018. An AutoZone (7,382 sq. ft) was constructed on 
Pad H (0.945 acres in size) and was completed in July 2018. Construction of the Spectrum Academy Charter High 
School was completed in August 2018 and sits on 3.613 acres. Most of the tenant finishes have been complete, with 
several vacancies in pad D. 
 
The residential component of the Marketplace had received site plan approval on 5.124 acres for 102 units. The 
development plan was amended by the City Council in June of 2019. The new residential component consists of six 
apartment buildings of stacked flat apartments in three stories. There is a total of 120 apartments with one to three-
bedroom units.  Each unit has either a single car garage or carport and the complex has generous amenities: 
swimming pool, clubhouse, playground, bbq/picnic area, and fitness room.   Building permits have been issued and 
construction began October 2019. The multifamily construction is expected to be completed by Summer 2021. One 
or more buildings may have occupancy before the end of 2020. 
 
Table 3.8: Future Development 

                                                 
5 Values since 2015 based on available data. 

Table 3.7: Notable Development 
Location Tenants 

Foxboro Marketplace Pad B Little Caesar’s, Chinese Gourmet, Beauty Salon, H&R Block and Cricket Wireless 
Foxboro Marketplace Pad C Soda Flow and Super Cuts, 2 Available Tenant Spaces 
Shared Wall with Lee’s Marketplace Ace Hardware 
Foxboro Marketplace Pad E Goldenwest Credit Union, medical offices forthcoming 
Foxboro Marketplace Pad F Holiday Oil and Del Taco 
Foxboro Marketplace Pad H AutoZone 
Spectrum Academy Charter H.S. Spectrum Academy Charter High School 

Location Tenants 
I-215 Business Park Office/ Industrial Buildings 
Treviso Building Industrial/Office Buildings 
Riverbend 6 Multi-Tenant building 
Gramoll Construction Industrial/Office Building 
MC Green Construction Industrial/Office Building 
Hughes Construction Project Expansion 
Maverik Convenience Store and Gas Pumps 
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Table 3.8 details future development in the Project Area. Within the Riverbend Industrial Subdivision are the following 
projects: 

1. I-215 Business Park, with 4 office and industrial warehouse buildings on 5.47 acres with a total of 
111,596 sq. ft.  The fourth building has been completed.  An additional building and 1-acre site were 
amended into the development plan and construction on the 17,500 sq. ft. building will be completed by 
Winter 2020 

2. Treviso Building is a second industrial/office building on a 3.38-acre parcel. The building is 18,020 sq. 
ft. and began construction in fall 2019 and was complete Summer 2020. The first business is a dog day 
care facility. 

3. Riverbend 6 – 30,000 sq. ft. multi-tenant building was completed Summer 2020. Tenants are unknown 
currently. 

 
Other projects underway or completed in the Redwood Road CDA: 

1. Construction on the Gramoll Construction building began was completed Spring of 2020. The building is 
on a 3.13-acre site and is 17,000 sq. ft. of office and shop space. Construction of MC Green building on 
the 3.41-acre lot has begun Summer 2020 and is expected to be complete Summer 2021. The 
remaining lot is programmed for a spec office/warehouse space on the remaining 2.76 ac. Lot. 

2. Hughes Construction has begun construction on an addition 9,600 sq. ft. shop building on their property 
on Redwood Road in autumn 2020. 

3. Maverik has finished construction on 4.92-acre site at 24 North Redwood Road of a new 6,270 sq. ft. 
convenience store with 14 passenger vehicle gas pumps and 8 truck and RV pumps, truck scales, and 
RV dump. 

4. Dickson Company has completed construction at 21 North Cutler Drive on a 1.9-acre lot for a 26,000 
sq. ft. office warehouse building.  They have started construction on an additional 48,000 sq. ft. building 
on the remaining combined 3 acres expected completion during 2021. 

5. Amazon has begun construction on a 200,000 sq. ft. “last mile” delivery facility on the former Gun Club 
property.  The property is 56 acres in size and will employ approximately 800 people. The property will 
have significant impact on the RDA and other properties. The remaining 12 acres is programmed for 
the development of retail commercial that may include office, restaurants, lodging, and commercial 
retail.  A site plan is expected in Spring of 2021. 

6. Sandbar is an indoor/outdoor sand volleyball training and tournament facility on 1.52 acres and is 
21,000 sq. ft. was completed in January 2018. 

7. The 7th West Strip building is an industrial/office building on 1 acre and contains 15.456 sq. ft. was 
completed in August 2018 and 2 tenant finishes in 2019 

8. Blue Mountain Building completes the second half of the office/warehouse building on Cutler Drive and 
Robinson Dr.  It is 10,000 sq. ft. of additional business condo space on 2.16 acres. The building is 
under construction and is expected to be complete by spring 2020. 

9. Hughes General Contractors has two new buildings, 3,000 square feet each, at approximately 1020 
North Redwood Road, and completed in 2018. 

Dickson Company Warehouse 
NSL Business District 11 Office/Warehouse, 5 Retail 
Sandbar Indoor/Outdoor Sand Volleyball 
7th West Strip building Industrial Office 
Blue Mountain Building Office Warehouse 
Hughes General Contractors Industrial/Office Building 
Amcor Building Addition 
Pacesetters Industrial/Office Building 
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10. Amcor (333 South Redwood Road) expanded their site by adding approximately 33,000 square feet of 
new building space. Construction was complete in April 2018. Amcor has again begun construction on 
an additional 7,000 sq. ft. of building and new conveyor system. 

11. Pacesetters, at 780 N. 700 W., has a 20,000 sq. ft. building under construction that is anticipated to be 
complete in winter 2019. 
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FORECASTED PROJECT AREA BUDGET UPDATE  
The multi-year budget attached to this document and summarized below displays revenue in the fiscal year received 
rather than the calendar year collected.    
 

Table 3.9: Project Area Budget  
PROJECT AREA BUDGET  FY 2021-2030 

REVENUES TOTALS NPV@5% 
Increment  $8,764,111  $6,766,707  
Total Revenue  $8,764,111  $6,766,707  
EXPENDITURES TOTALS NPV@5% 
Housing Restriction $876,411  $676,671  
Agency for Projects & Programs  2,191,028  1,691,677 
Developer Payment 5,258,467  4,060,024  
City Revenue: Administrative Fee 438,206  338,335  
Total Expenditures  $8,764,111  $6,766,707  
 

OTHER ISSUES  
LYRB has not identified any major areas of concern with the Redwood Road Project Area and believes that, according 
to the records reviewed, all parties are meeting their respective obligations related to this Project Area. 

 

PROJECT AREA ANNUAL AND MULTI-YEAR BUDGETS 
The following sheets represent the FY 2020 actuals and projected FY 2021 and FY 2022, as well as a multi-year budget 
from 2016 through 2029.  
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EXHIBIT B: REDWOOD ROAD MAP 
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SECTION 4: ORBIT EDA 
 

Table 4.1: Project Area Overview 
OVERVIEW 

Type  Acreage  Purpose  Taxing District  Tax Rate  
RDA  72 Industrial and Light 

Manufacturing 
#44  
#45  

- 
- 

Creation Year  Base Year  Term  Trigger Year  Expiration Year  
FY 2013  TBD  20 Years  TBD  FY 2035  

 
The Orbit Economic Development Project Area was created in September 2013 and is governed by (a) the “Orbit 
Economic Development Project Area Plan” dated September 17, 2013, (b) the “Orbit Economic Development Project 
Area Budget” dated September 17, 2013, (c) the Taxing Entity Committee Resolution approving the Project Area 
Budget dated August 8, 2013, and (d) all other associated ordinances and resolutions approving and adopting the plan 
and budget. These documents define the duration and use of property tax generated within the Project Area, as well 
as conditions and obligations of the Agency. 
 
Additionally, the Agency entered into a Tax Increment Participation Agreement with Orbit Irrigation Products, Inc. 
(“Orbit”) on March 6, 2013, which states the Agency will pay Orbit 69.5 percent of the tax increment generated by the 
Orbit Expansion Project on an annual basis (subject to the continuing new jobs requirement outlined in the Agreement) 
for 20 years. The remaining 30.5 percent of tax increment will be used as follows: housing needs: 10 percent, EDA 
administration: 7.5 percent, and infrastructure costs: 13 percent. The Project Area must trigger by FY 2020. 
 

The purpose of the Project Area is to encourage the 
expansion of existing businesses within the Project Area. 
This enhancement of economic vitality to the Project 
Area will benefit the community, City, County and the 
State. The Project Area Plan allows for industrial and 
light manufacturing uses. Increased employment in the 
Project Area will create new jobs that will benefit 
residents throughout the City and the County. The 
proposed community development project will provide 
additional needed infrastructure in the Project Area. 

Private and public infrastructure associated with the development project is essential to promoting economic 
development activities. 
 
The Project Area is located between the railroad tracks just east of Main Street and I-15 with 2600 South as the northern 
border. The Project Area is comprised of approximately 26 parcels and 72 acres. A map of the Project Area is included 
as Exhibit C.  
 
This Project Area has not yet been triggered. The Project Area Budget specifies that tax increment must be triggered 
no later than March 1, 2020. However, the deadline came and went because the company had not met any of the 
development requirements. Therefore, the Agency is now considering what best paths to take in the future in terms or 
trigger dates and development agreements. The Agency will receive tax increment based upon the schedule outlined 
below. This outline will have to be adjusted based on any new agreements or changes the Agency decides to make.  
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Table 4.2: Tax Increment Levels  

TAX INCREMENT LEVELS 
Years % of Tax Increment # of Years 

Davis County  75%  20 
County Library  75%  20  
Davis County School District  75%  20 
North Salt Lake City  75%  20 
Weber Basin Water Conservancy District  75%  20 
Davis County Mosquito Abatement District  75%  20 
South Davis Sewer Improvement District  75%  20 
South Davis Recreation District 75%  20 

 

OTHER ISSUES  
The main issue is that the original resolutions and related interlocal agreements for the Project Area did not include 
language that would trigger the collection of tax increment within the Project Area automatically. The Agency was 
authorized to trigger the collection of increment anytime between Project Area Plan adoption and the latest date of 
March 1, 2020, but according to the Davis County Auditor’s office it requires some affirmative action to be taken to 
trigger tax increment, which deadline has been missed this year. If the Agency/City would like to trigger the Project 
Area next year they have a couple of options as outlined below.  
 
Issues: 
 

1. The plan says, “In no case will the Agency trigger increment collection after March 1, 2020.” 
2. According to the county, the Agency missed the opportunity to trigger this year. 
3. None of the agreed-upon performance requirements related to Orbit have taken place.  
4. The Participation Agreement with Orbit states, “this Agreement may be modified or amended by, and only by, 

a written instrument duly authorized and executed by the Company and the Agency." 
 
Options: 
 
In all situations, the earliest the Agency could receive funds is in FY 2022. 
 

1. The Agency could assume that the language in the Project Area Plan really means what is in the agreement; 
that the timing of incentive payments will commence in the first complete tax year after the initial performance 
date. In this case the performance standards have still not been met and the Agency could not reimburse 
Orbit even if they started collecting the increment. The Agency would only need to adopt a resolution to start 
collecting. Also be aware that this would limit the benefit to Orbit in future years and could open the Agency 
to some liability. 

 
2. The Agency could work and negotiate with Orbit to amend the Project Area Plan to have new language and 

budgets allowing the project to trigger in TY 2021. The Agency would still need to adopt a resolution after the 
amendments notifying the county of their intent to start collecting the increment. In this case, the Agency still 
could not reimburse Orbit without proof of completed requirements, but they could modify or interpret the 
interlocal agreements to permit the Agency to receive and use tax increment for Project Area related 
expenditures. 

 
3. The Agency could work and negotiate with Orbit to amend the Project Area Plan and agreement to have new 

language, budgets, and development requirements allowing the project to trigger in TY 2021. Depending on 
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the development requirements negotiated the Agency could start giving the increment to Orbit sooner. The 
Agency would still need to adopt a resolution showing their intent to collect the increment. 

 
PROJECT AREA MULTI-YEAR BUDGETS 
The following represents the original multi-year Project Area Budget which includes a multi-year projection of revenues 
and expenditures.  
 
 

 SECTION 4: PLYMOUTH PROJECT AREA 



 

Page | 29  
 

Orbit Project Area
North Salt Lake City, Davis County, Utah

Payment Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

Tax Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Cumulative Taxable Value Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16 Year 17 Year 18 Year 19 Year 20

Orbit Expansion 9,763,097                   9,763,097       19,526,175     19,526,175      19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     19,526,175     

Additional Indjustrial -                               -                    469,403           938,806            1,408,209       1,877,612       2,347,015       2,816,417       3,285,820       3,755,223       4,224,626       4,694,029       5,163,432       5,632,835       6,102,238       6,571,641       7,041,044       7,510,446       7,979,849       8,449,252       

Base Year Residential Overlap (Manufactured Homes) (912,972)         (912,972)           (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         (912,972)         

Total Incremental Value 9,763,097                   9,763,097       19,082,606     19,552,009      20,021,412     20,490,815     20,960,218     21,429,620     21,899,023     22,368,426     22,837,829     23,307,232     23,776,635     24,246,038     24,715,441     25,184,844     25,654,247     26,123,649     26,593,052     27,062,455     

Taxing Entity Property Tax Rate1 2015 Tax Rate Total NPV

North Salt Lake 0.001517                       14,811                         14,811             28,948             29,660              30,372             31,085             31,797             32,509             33,221             33,933             34,645             35,357             36,069             36,781             37,493             38,205             38,917             39,630             40,342             41,054             659,640            428,868            

Davis County 0.001905                       18,599                         18,599             36,352             37,247              38,141             39,035             39,929             40,823             41,718             42,612             43,506             44,400             45,294             46,189             47,083             47,977             48,871             49,766             50,660             51,554             828,354            538,559            

Davis County School District 0.008555                       83,523                         83,523             163,252           167,267            171,283           175,299           179,315           183,330           187,346           191,362           195,378           199,393           203,409           207,425           211,441           215,456           219,472           223,488           227,504           231,519           3,719,986         2,418,568         

South Davis Sewer Improvement District 0.000303                       2,958                           2,958               5,782               5,924                 6,066               6,209               6,351               6,493               6,635               6,778               6,920               7,062               7,204               7,347               7,489               7,631               7,773               7,915               8,058               8,200               131,754            85,661              

County Library 0.000361                       3,524                           3,524               6,889               7,058                 7,228               7,397               7,567               7,736               7,906               8,075               8,244               8,414               8,583               8,753               8,922               9,092               9,261               9,431               9,600               9,770               156,974            102,058            

South Davis Recreation District 0.000334                       3,261                           3,261               6,374               6,530                 6,687               6,844               7,001               7,157               7,314               7,471               7,628               7,785               7,941               8,098               8,255               8,412               8,569               8,725               8,882               9,039               145,234            94,425              

South Davis Mosquito Abatement District 0.000122                       1,191                           1,191               2,328               2,385                 2,443               2,500               2,557               2,614               2,672               2,729               2,786               2,843               2,901               2,958               3,015               3,073               3,130               3,187               3,244               3,302               53,049              34,490              

Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 0.000196                       1,914                           1,914               3,740               3,832                 3,924               4,016               4,108               4,200               4,292               4,384               4,476               4,568               4,660               4,752               4,844               4,936               5,028               5,120               5,212               5,304               85,227              55,411              

Totals 0.013293                       129,781                      129,781           253,665           259,905            266,145           272,384           278,624           284,864           291,104           297,343           303,583           309,823           316,063           322,303           328,542           334,782           341,022           347,262           353,501           359,741           

Total Incremental Revenue Within Project Area 129,781                      129,781           253,665           259,905            266,145           272,384           278,624           284,864           291,104           297,343           303,583           309,823           316,063           322,303           328,542           334,782           341,022           347,262           353,501           359,741           5,780,218         3,758,040         

Property Tax Participation Rate

North Salt Lake 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

Davis County 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

Davis County School District 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

South Davis Sewer Improvement District 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

County Library 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

South Davis Recreation District 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

South Davis Mosquito Abatement District 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%

Proposed CDA Project Area Budget Total NPV

North Salt Lake 11,108                         11,108             21,711             22,245              22,779             23,313             23,847             24,382             24,916             25,450             25,984             26,518             27,052             27,586             28,120             28,654             29,188             29,722             30,256             30,790             494,730            321,651            

Davis County 13,949                         13,949             27,264             27,935              28,606             29,276             29,947             30,618             31,288             31,959             32,630             33,300             33,971             34,642             35,312             35,983             36,654             37,324             37,995             38,665             621,266            403,919            

Davis County School District 62,642                         62,642             122,439           125,451            128,462           131,474           134,486           137,498           140,510           143,521           146,533           149,545           152,557           155,569           158,580           161,592           164,604           167,616           170,628           173,639           2,789,989         1,813,926         

South Davis Sewer Improvement District 2,219                           2,219               4,337               4,443                 4,550               4,657               4,763               4,870               4,977               5,083               5,190               5,297               5,403               5,510               5,617               5,723               5,830               5,937               6,043               6,150               98,816              64,245              

County Library 2,643                           2,643               5,167               5,294                 5,421               5,548               5,675               5,802               5,929               6,056               6,183               6,310               6,438               6,565               6,692               6,819               6,946               7,073               7,200               7,327               117,731            76,543              

South Davis Recreation District 2,446                           2,446               4,780               4,898                 5,015               5,133               5,251               5,368               5,486               5,603               5,721               5,838               5,956               6,074               6,191               6,309               6,426               6,544               6,662               6,779               108,925            70,818              

South Davis Mosquito Abatement District 893                              893                   1,746               1,789                 1,832               1,875               1,918               1,961               2,004               2,047               2,090               2,133               2,176               2,219               2,261               2,304               2,347               2,390               2,433               2,476               39,787              25,868              

Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 1,435                           1,435               2,805               2,874                 2,943               3,012               3,081               3,150               3,219               3,288               3,357               3,426               3,495               3,564               3,633               3,702               3,771               3,840               3,909               3,978               

Total 97,336                         97,336             190,249           194,929            199,608           204,288           208,968           213,648           218,328           223,008           227,687           232,367           237,047           241,727           246,407           251,087           255,766           260,446           265,126           269,806           4,335,164         2,776,972         

Total Sources 97,336                         97,336             190,249           194,929            199,608           204,288           208,968           213,648           218,328           223,008           227,687           232,367           237,047           241,727           246,407           251,087           255,766           260,446           265,126           269,806           

Uses of Tax Increment Funds 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

Project Development Costs 82.5% 80,302                         80,302             156,955           160,816            164,677           168,538           172,399           176,260           180,120           183,981           187,842           191,703           195,564           199,425           203,286           207,146           211,007           214,868           218,729           222,590           

RDA Administrative Costs 7.5% 7,300                           7,300               14,269             14,620              14,971             15,322             15,673             16,024             16,375             16,726             17,077             17,428             17,779             18,130             18,481             18,831             19,182             19,533             19,884             20,235             

Housing 10.0% 9,734                           9,734               19,025             19,493              19,961             20,429             20,897             21,365             21,833             22,301             22,769             23,237             23,705             24,173             24,641             25,109             25,577             26,045             26,513             26,981             

Total Uses 100% 97,336                         97,336             190,249           194,929            199,608           204,288           208,968           213,648           218,328           223,008           227,687           232,367           237,047           241,727           246,407           251,087           255,766           260,446           265,126           269,806           

Remaining Revenue for Taxing Entities Total NPV

North Salt Lake 3,703                           3,703               7,237               7,415                 7,593               7,771               7,949               8,127               8,305               8,483               8,661               8,839               9,017               9,195               9,373               9,551               9,729               9,907               10,085             10,263             164,910            107,217            

Davis County 4,650                           4,650               9,088               9,312                 9,535               9,759               9,982               10,206             10,429             10,653             10,877             11,100             11,324             11,547             11,771             11,994             12,218             12,441             12,665             12,888             207,089            134,640            

Davis County School District 20,881                         20,881             40,813             41,817              42,821             43,825             44,829             45,833             46,837             47,840             48,844             49,848             50,852             51,856             52,860             53,864             54,868             55,872             56,876             57,880             929,996            604,642            

South Davis Sewer Improvement District 740                              740                   1,446               1,481                 1,517               1,552               1,588               1,623               1,659               1,694               1,730               1,766               1,801               1,837               1,872               1,908               1,943               1,979               2,014               2,050               32,939              21,415              

County Library 881                              881                   1,722               1,765                 1,807               1,849               1,892               1,934               1,976               2,019               2,061               2,103               2,146               2,188               2,231               2,273               2,315               2,358               2,400               2,442               39,244              25,514              

South Davis Recreation District 815                              815                   1,593               1,633                 1,672               1,711               1,750               1,789               1,829               1,868               1,907               1,946               1,985               2,025               2,064               2,103               2,142               2,181               2,221               2,260               36,308              23,606              

South Davis Mosquito Abatement District 298                              298                   582                   596                    611                   625                   639                   654                   668                   682                   697                   711                   725                   740                   754                   768                   782                   797                   811                   825                   13,262              8,623                 

Weber Basin Water Conservancy District 478                              478                   935                   958                    981                   1,004               1,027               1,050               1,073               1,096               1,119               1,142               1,165               1,188               1,211               1,234               1,257               1,280               1,303               1,326               

Total 32,445                         32,445             63,416             64,976              66,536             68,096             69,656             71,216             72,776             74,336             75,896             77,456             79,016             80,576             82,136             83,696             85,255             86,815             88,375             89,935             1,423,748         925,657            

NPV Discount Rate: 4.00%

Inflation Rate 2.50%

ASSUMPTIONS:

Incremental Tax Analysis 
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EXHIBIT C: ORBIT MAP 
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SECTION 5: HIGHWAY 89 PROJECT AREA 
 

Table 5.1: Project Area Overview 
OVERVIEW 

Type  Acreage  Purpose  Taxing District  Tax Rate  
CDA  127.8  Community 

Development  
#344  
#345   
#387 

0.012832 
0.012832 
0.012832 

 
Creation Year  Base Year  Term  Trigger Year  Expiration Year  

2015 2014  15 Years  TY 2019 FY 2031  

Base Value 
$51,316,617 

TY 2019 
$121,911,234 

Increase 
138%  

 

FY 2020 Increment 
 $329,424 

Remaining Years 
14 Years  

 
The Highway 89 Project Area was created in February 2015 and is located along Highway 89. The area is governed 
by (a) the “Highway 89 Community Development Project Area Plan” dated March 29, 2016, (b) the “Highway 89 
Community Development Project Area Budget” dated March 29, 2016 and the associated ordinances and resolutions 
approving and adopting the plan and budget; (c) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and 
North Salt Lake City dated March 5, 2015; (d) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and Davis 
County dated March 16, 2015; (e) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and David County 
Mosquito Abatement District dated March 16, 2015; (f) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency 
and South Davis Recreation District dated March 16, 2015; (g) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between the 
Agency and Davis County School District dated June 12, 2015; (h) the “Interlocal Cooperation Agreement” between 
the Agency and South Davis Sewer Improvement District dated March 16, 2015; (i) the “Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement” between the Agency and South Davis Water Improvement District dated March 16, 2015; (j) the “Interlocal 
Cooperation Agreement” between the Agency and Weber Basin Water Conservancy District dated March 16, 2015. 
 
The primary objective of the CDA is to create a “Town Center” along Highway 89, which would include a combination 
of retail, office, and residential uses. Tax increment generated from the CDA will assist the Agency in achieving this 
objective by providing a means to: 1) assemble land to promote higher and more beneficial uses; and 2) provide 
redevelopment infrastructure improvements (including assistance with demolition, architectural treatments, and 
streetscapes). The Project Area includes 45 developed acres, 66 underutilized acres, 7 undeveloped acres and 9 acres 
designated as miscellaneous.  
 
This Project Area triggered in FY 2019 and began remitting tax increment in FY 2020. The Agency will receive tax 
increment based upon the projected schedule outlined below. 
 
SOURCES OF FUNDS 

 
 
 
 

Table 3.2: Sources of Funds 
FY 2020 SOURCES OF FUNDS 

Tax Increment $329,424 
Total Sources of Funds  $329,424 
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Table 5.2: Tax Increment Levels  

TAX INCREMENT LEVELS 
Years % of Tax Increment # of Years 

Davis County  40%  15 
County Library  40%  15 
Davis County School District  40%  15 
North Salt Lake City  40%  15 
Weber Basin Water Conservancy District  40%  15 
Davis County Mosquito Abatement District  40%  15 
South Davis Water Improvement District  40%  15 
South Davis Sewer Improvement District 40%  15 
South Davis Recreation District 40%  15 

 

USES OF FUNDS 

 

PROJECT AREA REPORTING AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
COMPARISON OF FORECASTED AND ACTUAL TAX INCREMENT 
 

Table 3.4: Realization of Tax Increment    

REALIZATION OF TAX INCREMENT FORECASTED ACTUAL 
% OF 

PROJECTION 
TAX INCREMENT GENERATED IN PROJECT AREA 
Property Tax Increment – TY 2019 $339,532 $329,424  97%  

 
RELATIVE GROWTH IN ASSESSED VALUE 

Table 3.5: Growth in Assessed Value     

GROWTH IN ASSESSED VALUE CURRENT YEAR 
COMPARISON 

YEAR 
GROWTH 

RATE 
AAGR 

ASSESSED VALUES IN PROJECT AREA     
Lifetime Growth in Project Area (2019 vs. 2018) $121,911,234 $133,501,050 -9%  -9%  
Lifetime Growth in Project Area (2019 vs. Base) $121,911,234 $51,316,617 138%  19%  
ASSESSED VALUES IN NORTH SALT LAKE CITY 
Annual Growth in NSL (2019 vs. 2018) $2,153,870,094 $ 2,037,583,569 6%  6%  
Lifetime Growth in NSL (2019 vs. 1997) $2,153,870,094 $456,353,735 372%  7%  

 
BENEFITS DERIVED BY PARTICIPATING TAXING ENTITIES 

Table 3.3: Uses of Funds 
FY 2020 USES OF FUNDS 

Housing Restriction                       $33,799  
Agency for Projects & Programs                     -  
Developer Payment                     253,494  
City Revenue: Administrative Fee                       50,699  
Total Uses of Funds                      $337,992  

Table 3.6: Benefits to Taxing Entities 
BENEFITS TO TAXING ENTITIES 

-Increased jobs 
-Improved public infrastructure 
-Increased tax base 



 

Page | 33  
 

GROWTH IN PROPERTY TAX INCREMENT 
  

GROWTH IN TAX 
INCREMENT 

ACTUAL REVENUES 
BASE YEAR VALUE 

REVENUES 
% ABOVE BASE 

TAX INCREMENT FROM PROJECT AREA 
Tax Year 2019 $329,424 $263,398 125% 

Lifetime Increment6 $329,424 $263,398 125% 

PASS THROUGH INCREMENT (ABOVE BASE) 
Tax Year 2019 $473,835 $263,398 180%  

Lifetime Increment $473,835 $263,398 180% 
 

NOTABLE DEVELOPMENT AND FUTURE PROJECTS 
 
  Table 5.3: Notable Development 

 
 
As shown in Table 5.3, the following new construction is complete:  
 

1. Odell Crossing (2.0 acres) was completed in 2017. The development includes a 42-unit townhome apartment project at 
170 East Odell Lane. 

2. The Lofts at 99 (0.50 acres) was completed in 2015.The project included a 10-unit owner occupied townhome project 
at North Towne Lane and Hwy 89.  

3. Chesham Village (5.0 acres) was completed in 2019. The development included 84 owner-occupied townhomes 
located at approximately 250 East 350 North. 

4. The Parkview Townhome Apartments (1.0 acres) were completed in 2016. The project includes 24-apartment 
townhome units at 770 North Hwy 89. This project included the redevelopment of a vacant restaurant building. 

5. R&R BBQ (0.75 acres) was completed in 2018. The 4,500 sq. ft. restaurant was a redevelopment project at the site of 
a former gas station/Subway Sandwich shop. 

6. A 7600 sq. ft. dance studio building (0.50 acres) was completed in 2018. The studio is located in unincorporated Davis 
County; however, it lies within the RDA boundary. 

 
  Table 5.4: Future Development 

 
As shown in Table 5.4, the following projects are under construction: 
 

                                                 
6 Values since 2015 based on available data. 

-Sales tax revenue 

Location Townhome Apartment Twin Home 
Odell Crossing 42 - - 
Lofts at 99 10 - - 
Chesham Village 84 - - 
Parkview  - 24 - 

Location Townhome Apartment Twin Home 
NSL City Center 81 - - 
City's Edge South - 27 - 
Cities Edge Central 21 - - 
Town Plaza 54 - - 
Arrowhead Twin Homes - - 10 
Townes at Vantage Point 26 - - 
Williamsburg Apartments - 214 - 
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1. NSL City Center (3.6 Acres) containing a 4 story office/retail building with at the corner of Center and Hwy 
89 (21,000 sq. ft.) has been completed and is partially occupied with JZW, Capital Rock, and Brighton 
Development and 56 townhome residential structures are approximately 50% complete.  Additional 
redevelopment on the 1.7-acre parcel to the north has received conceptual approval for an additional 25 
town home units. 

2. City’s Edge South Apartments (1.49 Ac.) Rehab of 16 existing apartments in 2 buildings, removal of 1 
existing 8-unit building, and construction of a new 15 unit and 12-unit apartment buildings. The project has a 
5-year deed restriction on 16 of the units to meet the 80% AMI for moderate income housing. Under 
construction 15 unit building expected completion Winter 2020, 12 unit building expected completion 
Summer 2021. 

3. City’s Edge Central (0.84 Ac.) vacant site under construction with 21 townhome apartments, expected 
completion Winter 2020. 

4. Towne Plaza (5 Ac.) 54 residential owner-occupied townhomes (90% complete) full completion Spring 2021, 
1 office/retail building of 19,000 sq. ft., & 1 office building with 24,500 sq. ft. Office/retail construction 
expected to begin construction in Spring 2021. 

5. Arrowhead Twin Homes (1 Ac)-Under review, expected construction 2021, 10 owner occupied twin home 
residential units at 150 East 350 North 

6. Townes at Vantage Point (1.5 Ac.)-Approved 26-unit owner occupied 26-unit townhomes at 142 South 
Orchard Drive (redevelopment of 2 single family homes) construction began Spring 2020 and is expected to 
be completed by Summer 2021. 

7. Williamsburg Luxury Apartments (6 Ac)-Approved 214-unit high rise (5 stories) mixed use development with 
10,000 sq. ft. of main floor retail in one of four buildings. Approvals granted; construction set to begin Spring 
2021. This is a redevelopment site of the Hughes RV, and several smaller misc. business buildings at 240 
south Highway 89. 

 
FORECASTED PROJECT AREA BUDGET UPDATE  
The multi-year budget attached to this document and summarized below displays revenue in the fiscal year received 
rather than the calendar year collected.    
 

Table 3.9: Project Area Budget  
PROJECT AREA BUDGET  FY 2021-2031 

REVENUES TOTALS NPV@5% 
Increment  $6,154,971  $4,351,847  
Total Revenue  $6,154,971  $4,351,847  
EXPENDITURES TOTALS NPV@5% 
Housing Restriction $615,497  $435,185  
Agency for Projects & Programs -   - 
Developer Payment 5,077,851   3,590,273 
City Revenue: Administrative Fee 461,623   326,388 
Total Expenditures  $6,154,971  $4,351,847  
 

OTHER ISSUES  
LYRB has not identified any major areas of concern with the Highway 89 Project Area and believes that, according to 
the records reviewed, all parties are meeting their respective obligations related to this Project Area.  
 
PROJECT AREA ANNUAL AND MULTI-YEAR BUDGETS 
The following sheets represent the FY 2020 actuals and projected FY 2021 and FY 2022, as well as a multi-year budget 
from 2019 through 2031.  
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EXHIBIT D: HWY 89 MAP 



 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE  
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

10 East Center Street, North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 
(801) 335-8700 

(801) 335-8719 Fax  
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Sherrie Llewelyn, Community Development Director 

DATE: October 20, 2020 

SUBJECT: Consideration of ORD2020-14: rezoning property from CH to P-District at 71 North Highway 
89 and approving an Amended Development Agreement (AGR2020-39A) for NSL City Center 
Phase 2 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Commission recommends approval to the City Council the rezone request from CH to 
P-District for NSL City Center phase 2 located at 71 North Highway 89, along with the proposed 
amended development agreement with the following conditions: 
 

1. Engineering corrections of civil drawings prior to final plat approval. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The purpose of this application is to facilitate an addition to City Center P-District 
Development located at 25 East Center Street. The property at 71 North is 1.55 acres and will 
be added as a second phase to the residential portion of the existing 3.6-acre City Center 
project. The amended general development plan for City Center was approved by the City 
Council on August 18, 2020. In conjunction with the P-District rezone request, the amended 
development agreement will include preliminary plat approval for the project. 
 
REVIEW 
 
Phase 2 of NSL City Center contain 29 additional new townhome units and an amendment to the 
location of 6 units from phase 1. There are 9 units fronting Hwy 89 north matching the phase 1 
setbacks, sidewalk improvements and park strip.  An additional 20 feet of right of way will be 
dedicated along Hwy 89 for future expansion with Bus Rapid Transit. A pedestrian path way and 
landscape will be provided between the buildings with 21’ in width to accommodate landscaping on 
either side.   
 



Staff requested the applicant adhere to the new draft subdivision ordinance and maintain a 15’ 
property boundary from all units to provide adequate space for private rear yards, pedestrian 
circulation, and visual aesthetic separation.  
 
Of the new 29 units and the relocated 6 units from the first phase, 27 units have full length driveways. 
An additional 13 guest parking spaces will be added to the site and each unit will have a 2 car garage. 
The total parking for the revised GDP is proposed as follows: 
 

Ph. 2 Residential 
Base 29 Units 2.25/unit 1 Cov. /unit Base: 66 

Res. Provided   Garage Driveway Total 

2 Bedroom 12 Units spaces/unit 24 12 36 

3 Bedroom 17 units spaces/unit 34 22 66 

Guest Surface     13 
  3.96 spaces per unit   Provided: 115 

 
Improvements to the landscaping areas are estimated at an additional 0.5 acres (30%).  Total 
landscaping is approximately 27% for the whole project. The developer is working with the North Town 
Station HOA on an agreement to share maintenance of the existing adjacent open space and make 
improvements to the facilities including repair and replacement of the existing vinyl fence, a fenced 
dog area, benches, landscaping, and detention.  
 
The proposed architecture will have the same dark brick, stucco and metal, with a modern architecture 
style.  The site has good pedestrian circulation throughout the development with additional access to 
Highway 89.  The amended GDP and the proposed rezone conform to the goals of the adopted Town 
Center Master Plan.  
 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 
The proposed amendment to the development agreement for NSL City Center will adds the site plan, 
landscape plan, and preliminary plat of phase 2 to the existing land use and architectural standards.  
The same terms and restrictions which applied to phase 1 will apply to phase 2, including the 
requirements for individual ownership.   
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 

Ph. 1 Residential 
Base 56 Units 2.25/unit 1 Cov. /unit Base: 126 

Res. Provided   Garage Driveway Total 

2 Bedroom 22 Units spaces/unit 44 16 60 

3 Bedroom 34 units spaces/unit 68 50 118 
      Provided: 178 



I move that the City Council approve ORD2020-14 rezoning the property at 71 North Highway 89 from 
CH to P-District and approve the proposed amended development agreement (AGR2020-39A) for NSL 
City Center Phase 2 with the following findings: 

Findings: 
1. The proposed P district can be substantially completed within two (2) years of the

establishment of the P district.
2. The development contains one phase that can exist as an independent unit capable of

creating an environment of sustained desirability and stability; and that the uses
proposed will not be detrimental to present and potential surrounding uses, but will
have a beneficial effect which could not be achieved under other zoning districts.

3. The proposed increased density will not generate traffic in such amounts as to overload
the street network outside the P district.

4. The area surrounding said development can be planned and zoned in coordination and
substantial compatibility with the proposed development.

5. Any exception from standard ordinance requirements is warranted by the design
incorporated into the final plan.

6. The P district is in conformance with the city general land use plan.
7. Existing or proposed utility services are adequate for the population and use densities

proposed.

Attachments 

1) Aerial
2) Zoning Map
3) ORD2020-14
4) AGR2020-39A
5) Preliminary Plan
6) Landscape Plan
7) North Town Station HOA Landscape Plan
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ORDINANCE NO. 2020-14 
 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF NORTH 
SALT LAKE ZONING MAP BY CHANGING THE ZONING 
OF PROPERTY LOCATED GENERALLY AT 71 NORTH 
HIGHWAY 89 WITHIN THE CITY OF NORTH SALT 
LAKE, STATE OF UTAH, FROM CH, COMMERCIAL 
HIGHWAY TO P, PLANNED DISTRICT. 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of North Salt Lake has received an application from Clinton 
Thomas to amend the zoning for property located generally at 71 North Highway 89 from CH, 
Commercial Highway to P, Planned District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the proposed zoning change set forth herein has been reviewed by the 
Planning Commission and the City Council, and all appropriate public hearings have been held 
in accordance with Utah law and the City of North Salt Lake’s ordinances to obtain public input 
regarding the proposed revisions to the Zoning Map. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has made a recommendation to the City Council 
concerning the proposed zoning change as required by City Code and Utah Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed this application and finds that it is consistent 
with the comprehensive general plan, goals and policies of the City and that changed conditions 
make the proposed amendment reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes stated in Title 10 
of the Land Use Ordinance. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE, STATE OF UTAH, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1.  Zoning Map Amendment.  The City of North Salt Lake Zoning Map is 
hereby amended to change the zoning of approximately 1.55 acres of property located generally 
at 71 North Hwy 89 within the city limits of the City of North Salt Lake, and more particularly 
described as Davis County parcel number 01-047-0180, from CH, Commercial Highway to P, 
Planned District. 
 
 Section 2.  Severability.  If any section, part or provision of this Ordinance is held 
invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other portion of 
this Ordinance, and all sections, parts and provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. 
 
 Section 3.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication or 
posting. 
 
  
 



PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH 
SALT LAKE, STATE OF UTAH, THIS 20TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020. 
       
 
      CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
 
 
 
      By:_______________________________________ 
       Len Arave, Mayor  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________________  City Council Vote as Recorded: 
City Recorder 
         

Name    Vote 
         

        Council Member Gordon  ______ 

        Council Member Horrocks ______ 

        Council Member Baskin ______ 

        Council Member Mumford ______ 

        Council Member Porter ______ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Property Description: 
BEG ON E SIDE OF HWY #2, 1827.8 FT S & 3900.3 FT, M/L, W FR N 1/4 COR OF SEC 6-T1N-R1E, SLM; 
RUN TH ALG E SIDE OF SD HWY S 0^48' E 25 FT; TH N 89^52'30" E 180 FT; TH S 0^48' E 75 FT; TH N 
89^52'30" E 257.75 FT; TH N 1^22'40" W 99.86 FT; TH W 437.6 FT TO POB. CONT. 0.70 ACRES. 
 



When Recorded  
Return to: 
City of North Salt Lake 
10 East Center Street 
North Salt Lake, UT 84054 
 
 

(Revision 8.30.2018) 

AGR2020-39A 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

CITY CENTER AT NORTH SALT LAKE 
 

 THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the 
 day of    , 20  (the “Effective Date”), by and between THE CITY OF 
NORTH SALT LAKE, a Utah municipal corporation (the “City”), and NSL PARK LOFTS, LLC, a Utah 
limited liability company, (the “Developer”).  The Developer and the City are sometimes collectively 
referred to herein as the “Parties” or singularly as a “Party.” 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. WHEREAS, the City entered into a certain development agreement for City Center at 
North Salt Lake on October 9, 2018 (the “Original Development Agreement”), by and between the City of 
North Salt Lake, a Utah municipal corporation (the “City) and  NSL Park Lofts, LLC, a Utah Limited 
Liability company (the “Developer”) in connection with the redevelopment of certain real property owned 
by the Developer and located in the City of North Salt Lake, which property is commonly referred to as 
“NSL City Center”.  

 
B. WHEREAS, the Developer has made application for a P-District rezone on adjacent 

property at 71 North Highway 89 and formally requested the property described on Exhibit “A-1” (the 
“Property”) be included in the General Development Plan and said Development Agreement be amended 
to include said Property;  

 
C. WHEREAS, the development of the Property is governed by the City’s Title 10—Land 

Use and Subdivision Ordinances (the “Code”).  All Section references contained herein shall refer to the 
Code. 

 
D. WHEREAS, pursuant to section 10-13-3 of the Code, the Developer has filed an 

application for and received approval by the City for the following:  
 
(1) a General Development Plan Amendment (the “General Development Plan”) for the Property 
consisting of 1.55 acres fronting Hwy 89 and directly abutting the existing development; and  
 
(2) the re-zoning of the Property to the Planned P District, (the “P District Zoning”) subject to 
approval of an acceptable development agreement amendement. This Agreement constitutes such 
acceptable development agreement.   
 
E. WHEREAS,  on August 11, 2020 the Planing Commission issued a positive 

recommendation to the City Council for the approval of the amended General Development Plan 
Amendment, subject to ceratin conditions; 
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F. WHEREAS, on August 18, 2020 the City Council approved the amended General 
Development Plan Amendment, subject to ceratin conditions; 

 
G. WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this first amendment in order to amend the 

Original Agreement to reflect the approved General Development Plan Amendment to include the Property.  
 
H. WHEREAS, Pursuant to city code section 10-13-2-D, exceptions to or modification of the 

general standards for development within the residential and commercial zoning districts may be granted 
in the P District Zoning if the City determines that such exceptions are desirable and warranted.  By this 
Agreement, the Parties desire to stipulate the required standards with respect to: land use; building size, 
layout, materials and architecture; landscaping; parking;  signage size, placement, height, and design; 
lighting; fencing materials; and any other standards specified herein and included within the Project’s P 
District Zoning. 
 

AGREEMENT 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and 
Developer hereby agree as follows:  
 

1. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits.  The above Recitals and Exhibits attached and 
referenced herein are hereby incorporated into this Agreement. 

 
2. General Development Plan Approval.  To the fullest extent of its legal powers and authority 

and for the duration of the Term (as described below) of this Agreement, the City hereby approves the 
Amended General Development Plan for the Project, including the density, use, configuration, and 
specification designations as described in the General Development Plan and as described elsewhere herein.  
Accordingly, to the maximum extent permitted under the laws of the State of Utah and the United States, 
the parties hereto intend that this Agreement grants to Developer the right to develop the Project, as outlined 
in this Agreement without modification or interference by the City, except as specifically set forth herein. 
The parties intend that the rights granted to Developer under this Agreement are contractual and also those 
rights that exist under statute, common law and at equity.  The parties specifically intend that this 
Agreement grants to Developer “vested rights” as that term is construed in Utah’s common law and pursuant 
to Utah Code Ann., §10-9a-509.  The Developer may not substantively deviate from the Amended General 
Development Plan without prior approval by the City.  Subject to the terms of this Agreement and subject 
to the Developer’s compliance with other provisions of the Code not specifically modified herein, the 
Developer shall have the right to have, Preliminary Design Plan, Site Plan, Final Plat, Construction Plans 
and Building Permits (as those terms are defined in section 10-3 of the Code) approved by the City and to 
develop the Project as proposed and approved.  The Developer hereby agrees that the Project is subject to 
all City ordinances in effect as of the Effective Date, except as specifically modified herein by this 
Agreement.  In the event of a conflict between the Code and this Agreement, this Agreement shall control. 
 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Developer acknowledges that the City is restricted in its 
authority to limit its police power by contract and that the limitations, reservations and exceptions set forth 
herein are intended to reserve to the City all of its police power that cannot be so limited.  Notwithstanding 
the retained power of the City to enact such legislation of the police powers, such legislation shall not 
modify the Developer’s vested right as set forth herein unless facts and circumstances are present which 
meet the exceptions to the vested rights doctrine as set forth in Section 10-9a-509 of the Municipal Land 
Use, Development, and Management Act, as adopted on the Effective Date, Western Land Equities, Inc. v. 
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City of Logan, 617 P.2d 388 (Utah 1980), its progeny, or any other exception to the doctrine of vested rights 
recognized under state or federal law. 

 
3. Exhibits “B” (General Development Plan) and “C” (Landscape and Site Plans) of the 

Original Agreement are hereby modified to include the property as shown in Exhibit “B-1”. 
 

4. Term.  The vested rights described in this Agreement shall be effective for a period of ten 
(10) years following the date on which this Agreement is adopted by the city Council of North Salt Lake 
and signed by the City’s Mayor (the “Term”). 

 
5. Development of the Project.  The Project shall be developed by Developer and/or 

Developer’s successors and assigns in accordance with all of the requirements contained herein. 
 

a. Notwithstanding anything in the Code to the contrary, the general layout, parking, 
fencing, and landscaping of the project shall be substantially in the form of Exhibit “C-1” of this 
Agreement and are entitled Landscape and Site Plans. 

 
b. Notwithstanding anything in the Code to the contrary, the land use standards, 

including but not limited to, setbacks, building heights, uses, etc., for all structures to be developed within 
the Project shall be as described in attached Exhibit “D” and are hereby approved by the City for use in 
the Project and are entitled P District Land Use Standards. 

 
c. Developer and City hereby agree that architectural standards should be applied to 

the development of all lots within the Project.  These specific rules and standards are shown in Exhibit “E” 
of this Agreement and are entitled, “Architectural Standards for City Center and Park Lofts at City Center”. 

 
d. Developer and City hereby agree that signage and design standards should be 

applied to the development of all lots within the Project.  These specific rules and standards are shown in 
Exhibit “F” of this Agreement and are entitled, “Signage Design & Standards for City Center and Park 
Lofts at City Center”. 
 

e. Required Public Improvements. The Developer shall be responsible for the 
installation and costs associated with all improvements for the Property.  

 
5. Individual ownership. The developer shall record with the development restrictive 

covenants that preclude purchase of more than 3 residential units by any single entity or person. 
  
6. Payment of Fees. Developer agrees to pay fees, except for any waivers, credits or other 

considerations noted in this agreement, as required by the City’s adopted fee schedule in effect as of the 
Effective Date of this Agreement. At the time of this agreement, the schedule for the payment of impact 
fees is as follows: 
 

a. Culinary Water: at building permit 
b. Secondary Water:  at building permit 
c. Sewer:  at building permit to South Davis Sewer District 
d. Storm Drain:  at pre-construction meeting for development improvements 
e. Roadway: at building permit 
f. Parks: at building permit  
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7. Agreement to Run with the Land/Assignment.  A memorandum of this Agreement shall be 
recorded by Developer against the Property in the form attached Exhibit “H”.  The rights and obligations 
of Developer under this Agreement shall be those affecting the Property, and shall run with and be binding 
upon the Property and its successors and assigns, or any portion thereof.  The terms of this Agreement shall 
be deemed to expire as to any portion of the Property upon the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for a 
structure on the subject portion of the Property.  Neither Developer nor their successors and assigns shall 
have the right to assign this Agreement, in whole or in part, unless: (a) such assignee becomes the owner 
of fee simple title to that portion of the Property affected by the rights and obligations under this Agreement 
that are being assigned, and (b) the Developer delivers advance written notice to the City of the assignment. 

 
8. Notices.  Any notices, requests and demands required or desired to be given hereunder 

shall be in writing and shall be served personally upon the Party for whom intended, or if mailed, by 
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to such Party at its address shown below: 

 
To Developer:   NSL Park Lofts LLC 
   Attn: Nathan W. Pugsley 
   45 East Center Street Suite #___ 
   North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 
 
To the City:  City of North Salt Lake  
   Attn: City Manager 
   10 East Center Street 
   North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 
 

In the event that either of the Parties desires to change its address as shown above, such Party shall 
provide written notice to the other Party pursuant to the requirements of this Section 6. 

9. Default.  In the event either Party fails to perform its obligations hereunder or to comply 
with the terms thereof, within thirty (30) days after giving written notice of default and the failure of the 
defaulting Party to cure such default, or if the default is of a nature that it cannot be reasonably cured within 
30 days, then to have diligently and in good faith commenced to cure such default, and the non-defaulting 
Party may, at its election, have the following remedies: 

 
a. All rights and remedies available in equity, including injunctive relief or specific 

performance, but shall have no claim for money damages. 
 

b. The right to withhold all further approvals, licenses, permits or other rights 
associated with the Project or any development described in this Agreement until such default has been 
cured. 

 
c. The right to draw upon any security posted or provided in connection with the 

Project and this Agreement. 
 
d. The right to terminate this Agreement. 
 
e. The rights and remedies set forth herein shall be cumulative. 
 

10. Marketing and Sales.  The Developer shall have the right to (a) place a sales trailer upon 
the Property and to operate its marketing and sales activities from such trailer, (b) use as a sales office the 
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residential unit labeled in the General Development Plan as Unit 9, and (c) post customary marketing and 
advertising signage upon the Property relating to the Project.   

 
11. Maintenance of Public Improvements. All improvements dedicated to the City shall be 

maintained by the City to at least the same level of service provided by the City to other public 
improvements.   

 
12. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement, together with the Exhibits attached hereto, documents 

referenced herein, and all regularly approvals given by the City for the Property and/or the Project or any 
phase thereof containing the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and 
supersede any prior promises, representations, warranties or understandings between the Parties which are 
not contained in this Agreement, regulatory approvals and related conditions. 

 
13. Severability.  The Parties hereto agree that the provisions hereto are severable.  If any 

provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall be effective and shall 
remain in full force and effect unless amended or modified by mutual consent of the Parties. 

 
14. Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the 

Parties hereto and their respective heirs, representatives, officers, agents, employees, members, successors 
and assigns. 

 
15. No Third-Party Rights.  The obligations of Developer set forth herein shall not create any 

rights in and/or obligations to any person or Parties other than the City.  The Parties hereto alone shall be 
entitled to enforce or waive any provisions of this Agreement. 

 
16. By signing this agreement, NSL Park Lofts, LLC, as the owner of said Property, hereby 

consents to the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement, as modified by this first amendment. 
 
17. The Original Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment, is hereby ratified and 

confirmed, and remains in full force and effect. 
 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.] 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement by and through 
their respective, duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first hereinabove written. 
 
ATTEST:      CITY 
       CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
 
 
 
______________________________   _________________________________ 
City Recorder      By:  Len Arave 

Its:  Mayor 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement by and through 
their respective, duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first hereinabove written. 
 
 
 
       DEVELOPER 

NSL Park Lofts LLC     
 
      
 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
By: Nathan W. Pugsley 
Its: Manager 
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EXHIBIT “A-1” 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
 

All property included in Davis County Parcel Identification numbers:  01-047-0180 and containing 
approximately  1.55 acres. 
 

Legal Description: 

BEG AT A PT ON W LINE OF STATE HWY; N 89^52' W 2542.7 FT & N 78^17' W 82.7 FT & N 
22^01' E 321 FT FR S 1/4 COR SEC 1-T1N-R1W, SLM; TH N 67^59' W 71.45 FT; TH N 22^01' E 7.13 
FT; TH N 67^39'50" W 309.19 FT, M/L, TO E'LY LINE OF BERR R/W; TH N 31^26' E 181.82 FT, 
M/L, ALG SD R/W; TH S 67^59' E 347.9 FT, M/L, TO W LINE HWY; TH S 22^01' W 188.4 FT, M/L, 
TO POB. CONT. 1.55 ACRES. 
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EXHIBIT “B-1” 
AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
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EXHIBIT “C-1” 
LANDSCAPE & SITE PLANS 
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EXHIBIT “D” 
LAND USE STANDARDS 

(See AGR2018-35A) 
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EXHIBIT “E” 
ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS 

(See AGR2018-35A) 
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EXHIBIT “F” 
SIGNAGE STANDARDS 

(See AGR2018-35A) 
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EXHIBIT “G” 
PHASING PLAN 

(See AGR2018-35A) 
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EXHIBIT “H” 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND 
WHEN RECORDED PLEASE RETURN TO: 
 
City of North Salt Lake  
Attn: City Recorder 
10 East Center Street 
North Salt Lake, UT 84054 
 
 

2020-39A 
 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
 

 
THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (“Memorandum”) is made by and between THE 
CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE, a Utah municipal corporation, whose address is 10 East 
Center Street, North Salt Lake, Utah, 84054, hereinafter referred to as the “City,” and NSL 
PARK LOFTS, LLC,, a Utah limited liability company, whose address is 45 East Center Street 
Suite #___, North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 (“Developer”).   
 
Developer and the City have entered into that certain “Development Agreement” for “FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE NSL CITY CENTER”, dated ________________  (referred to herein 
as the “Agreement”) regarding the real property to be known as the City Center & Park Lofts at 
City Center development and more particularly described on the attached Schedule “A-1” (the 
“Property”).  Copies of the Agreement are on file in the offices of the City of North Salt Lake. 
 
This Memorandum is executed and recorded in the Davis County Recorder’s Office in order to 
provide third-parties with notice of the Agreement.  The effect of the Agreement as to each 
portion of the Property shall expire upon the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for a structure 
by the City as to the subject portion.    
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Memorandum as of the date first 
above written. 
 

“CITY” 
 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ By:____________________________________ 
City Recorder      Mayor 
 
  



18 
 

EXHIBIT “A-1” 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
 

All property included in Davis County Parcel Identification numbers:  01-047-0180 and containing 
approximately  1.55 acres. 
 

Legal Description: 

 

BEG AT A PT ON W LINE OF STATE HWY; N 89^52' W 2542.7 FT & N 78^17' W 82.7 FT & N 
22^01' E 321 FT FR S 1/4 COR SEC 1-T1N-R1W, SLM; TH N 67^59' W 71.45 FT; TH N 22^01' E 7.13 
FT; TH N 67^39'50" W 309.19 FT, M/L, TO E'LY LINE OF BERR R/W; TH N 31^26' E 181.82 FT, 
M/L, ALG SD R/W; TH S 67^59' E 347.9 FT, M/L, TO W LINE HWY; TH S 22^01' W 188.4 FT, M/L, 
TO POB. CONT. 1.55 ACRES. 
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CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE  
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

10 East Center Street, North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 
(801) 335-8700 

(801) 335-8719 Fax  
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Sherrie Llewelyn, Community Development Director 

DATE: October 20, 2020 

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Preliminary Plan for NSL City Center Phase 2 located at 71 North Hwy 89 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Commission recommends approval to the City Council the preliminary plan for NSL 
City Center phase 2 located at 71 North Highway 89 with the following condition: 
 

1. Engineering corrections of civil drawings prior to final plat approval. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The purpose of this application is to facilitate an preliminary plan for NSL City Center phase 2 
located at 71 North Highway 89. The property is 1.55 acres and will be added as a second phase 
to the residential portion of the existing 3.6-acre City Center project. The amended general 
development plan for City Center was approved by the City Council on August 18, 2020. This 
application accompanies the P-District Rezone application. 
 
REVIEW 
 
Phase 2 of NSL City Center contain 29 additional new townhome units and an amendment to the 
location of 6 units from phase 1. There are 9 units fronting Hwy 89 north matching the phase 1 
setbacks, sidewalk improvements and park strip.  An additional 20 feet of right of way will be 
dedicated along Hwy 89 for future expansion with Bus Rapid Transit. A pedestrian path way and 
landscape will be provided between the buildings with 21’ in width to accommodate landscaping on 
either side.   
 
Staff requested the applicant adhere to the new draft subdivision ordinance and maintain a 15’ 
property boundary from all units to provide adequate space for private rear yards, pedestrian 
circulation, and visual aesthetic separation.  
 



Of the new 29 units and the relocated 6 units from the first phase, 27 units have full length driveways. 
An additional 13 guest parking spaces will be added to the site and each unit will have a 2 car garage. 
The total parking for the revised GDP is proposed as follows: 
 

Ph. 2 Residential 
Base 29 Units 2.25/unit 1 Cov. /unit Base: 66 

Res. Provided   Garage Driveway Total 

2 Bedroom 12 Units spaces/unit 24 12 36 

3 Bedroom 17 units spaces/unit 34 22 66 

Guest Surface     13 
  3.96 spaces per unit   Provided: 115 

 
Improvements to the landscaping areas are estimated at an additional 0.5 acres (30%).  Total 
landscaping is approximately 27% for the whole project. The developer is working with the North Town 
Station HOA on an agreement to share maintenance of the existing adjacent open space and make 
improvements to the facilities including repair and replacement of the existing vinyl fence, a fenced 
dog area, benches, landscaping, and detention.  
 
The proposed architecture will have the same dark brick, stucco and metal, with a modern architecture 
style.  The site has good pedestrian circulation throughout the development with additional access to 
Highway 89.  The amended GDP and the proposed rezone conform to the goals of the adopted Town 
Center Master Plan.  
 
The DRC has reviewed the plan and finds it in compliance with the requirements for preliminary plan 
approval with the exception of minor engineering redlines that can be corrected prior to final plat. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move that the City Council approve the preliminary plan for NSL City Center, Ph. 2, Park Lofts at City 
Center located at 71 North Highway 89 with the following condition: 
 

1. Engineering corrections of civil drawings prior to final plat approval. 
 
 
Attachments 
 

1) Preliminary Plan 

Ph. 1 Residential 
Base 56 Units 2.25/unit 1 Cov. /unit Base: 126 

Res. Provided   Garage Driveway Total 

2 Bedroom 22 Units spaces/unit 44 16 60 

3 Bedroom 34 units spaces/unit 68 50 118 
      Provided: 178 
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CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE  
 
 

10 East Center Street  Len Arave 

North Salt Lake, Utah 84054  Mayor  

(801) 335-8700 

(801) 335-8719 Fax  Ken Leetham 

  City Manager 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  

FROM:  Ken Leetham, City Manager 

DATE:         October 20, 2020 

SUBJECT:  Discussion of COVID-19-related matters  

 

 

You may recall at our last City Council meeting, the Council made a request to have a discussion item on 
the agenda for the purpose of discussing COVID-19 matters. This item is for discussion only, but should 
also be used to create and give assignments, if any, to City staff related to our COVID-19 response. 

 

 

 



 
 

       NORTH SALT LAKE ENGINEERING 

 

10 East Center Street 

North Salt Lake, Utah 

84054 

(801) 335-8723 

Paulo@nslcity.org 

LEONARD ARAVE 
Mayor 

 

PAUL OTTOSON, PE 

City Engineer 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor & City Council 

 

From:  Paul Ottoson, City Engineer 

 

Date:  October 20, 2020 

 

Subject: Public Works Settling Basin        

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff recommends awarding the Public Works Settling Basin Project to Wasatch West 

Contracting for the price of $372,000.00. 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Our Public Works department is in need of a settling basin for excess materials that come from 

street sweeping, cleaning of storm drain pipes, and water leaks.  In the past, these materials were 

brought to South Davis Sewer District, where the materials were allowed to dry before going to 

the Davis County landfill in Layton.  The sewer district is now no longer allowing cities to bring 

material in.   

 

In addition to being a settling basin, this structure will also act as a wash bay for our public 

works trucks.  The current wash bay does not meet State regulations and during an audit that was 

done a couple of years ago they requested this be updated to meet current code.   

 

The City received five bids and they are shown below: 

 

 Contractor         Price 

 

Wasatch West Contracting     $372,000.00 

Beck Construction & Excavation    $417,242.00 

PRT Builders       $456,616.00 

ACME Construction      $490,590.00 

VanCon Inc.       $669,775.00 

 



 

 

 

 

The City has never contracted with Wasatch West Contracting before so references will be 

checked before City Council meeting. 

 

The budget for this project is $250,000 so a budget adjustment will also have to be approved to 

complete the job. 

 

 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

 

I recommend City Council award the Public Works Settling Basin Project to Wasatch West 

Contracting for the price of $372,000.00. 

 





 
 

       NORTH SALT LAKE ENGINEERING 

 

10 East Center Street 

North Salt Lake, Utah 

84054 

(801) 335-8723 

Paulo@nslcity.org 

LEONARD ARAVE 
Mayor 

 

PAUL OTTOSON, PE 

City Engineer 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor & City Council 

 

From:  Paul Ottoson   

 

Date:  October 20, 2020 

 

Subject: Overview of Eaglewood Cove Irrigation System Expansion and Street 

Reconstruction        

 
 

Several years ago, the City’s culinary water system had a very difficult time keeping up with 

demand in the east bench area.  Both the 5200 and 5480 tanks were hitting dangerously low 

levels during the summer months and the velocities in the piping system were very high.  A 

water study was completed and it was determined that either a new secondary water system was 

needed or the existing culinary system would have to be upgraded with additional pipe lines.  

The City chose the former and has been working diligently to create a secondary water system in 

this area. 

 

In 2012, the City began the process of getting secondary water to the east bench.  An agreement 

between the City and Weber Basin Water Conservancy District for 800 acre feet of secondary 

water was reached.  In 2013, a secondary reservoir and pump building were constructed at Deer 

Hollow Park, and a new transmission line was constructed to the golf course.  To date, the golf 

course and the Crestpointe subdivision have secondary water.  Currently, the annual usage is 

approximately 400 acre feet.  The next steps of City’s secondary water plans are to continue 

installing secondary water improvements in the surrounding neighborhood for the remaining 400 

acre feet of water.  In 2016, secondary water lines and laterals were installed on Woodbriar Way, 

Woodbriar Circle, and Mariwood Circle and in 2017 the transmission line was continued from 

the pump building at the lake by hole #8 along the fairway of hole #2 to Eaglewood Loop (See 

Map 1 for all existing improvements). 

 

City staff is now requesting that the next phase of this project be completed.  This next phase 

will continue the transmission line along Rockwood Drive and Tanglewood Loop South where 

laterals would also be installed to all adjacent residents.  From the end of Tanglewood Loop, the 

line will tie into the 5480 tank and this will be completed by the developer of the Eaglewood 

Cove 13-15 subdivisions (See Map 2).  All future connections in this development will also be 

completed by the developer.  Also included in this phase is continuing the secondary system 

along the west side of Eaglewood Loop to Eagleridge Drive (See Map 2).   

 



Funding for the secondary water improvements is already in place and the design is complete.  

The holdup on this project has been securing funding to reconstruct Eaglewood Loop, Rockwood 

Drive and Tanglewood Loop South.  The estimated costs for the street reconstruction projects are 

$700,000.  This item is included in the budget adjustment package which is also on tonight’s 

agenda.  

 

 

 

 







 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

 
 10 East Center Street Len Arave 
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor  
(801) 335-8700 
(801) 335-8719 Fax Janice Larsen 
 Finance Director 

Memorandum 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Janice Larsen, Finance Director 
  
DATE: October 20, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution adopting staff recommended budget adjustments  
 
 
A detailed schedule of the staff recommended adjustments is attached. Below is a summary 
explanation of the adjustments for each of the Funds: 
  

General Fund 
Total General Fund revenues in Fiscal Year 2020-2021 are expected to exceed the 
original budgeted revenues by a significant amount.  To date, the City has received 
$1,234,650, in CARES Act funds.  As you may remember, $436,900 of the first tranche 
of CARES Act funds were committed to other Davis County entities. From the guidance 
received from the Treasury Department and discussions with other parties involved, it 
appears the remaining balance from the first tranche and the full amount from the second 
tranche can be used to offset Public Safety payroll expenditures. The balance currently 
available to fund expenditures directly related to the COVID 19 and Public Safety wages 
and benefits, is approximately $797,750. Out of this same amount, the City may have 
some additional COVID-19-related expenses.  At this time the exact amount of the third 
tranche is not available.   Budget adjustments are recommended for the CARES Act 
revenue and expenditures as delineated above.  
 
In addition to the CARES Act funds, the cities sales tax and development revenues are 
higher than expected in the first quarter.  We are cautiously optimistic this trend will 
continue. A more detailed estimate of the cities estimated revenues will be presented to 
Council in January of 2021, when 3 additional months of actual sales tax revenue data 
will be available.  
 
Staff is also recommending budget increases in a few General Fund Expenditures lines.  
The first requested increase is related to the costs of responding to the recent wind storm 
event.  The increase includes overtime wages in the amount of $31,200 and supplies and 
equipment in the amount of $42,500. It is unknown at this time if these expenditures will 
be reimbursed by FEMA, but the City has submitted a preliminary request for 
reimbursement. 



 
Office space in the Public Works building is limited.  In the past, two Police Officers 
have been working from the building so they are close to activity on the West side.  
Because office space was needed for Public Works employees, a free standing mobile 
structure has been placed in the Public Works lot. The mobile structure was not 
purchased, but is rented at a monthly rate of $650.  There were costs to place the structure 
and install power, heat, internet, etc.  The additional budget requested in the Police 
Department is cover the total cost of $13,500 for the first year. 
 
Since the projected downturn in revenues last year and in the 1st quarter of this year have 
not occurred, City management is also requesting council approval to fund the annual 
November sick leave conversion/buyout.  The sick leave buyout was just one of several 
wage and benefit reductions that were withdrawn from the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 budget 
in response to the possible significant reduction in revenues projected in the General 
Fund. The cost in the General Fund to add this back into the budget is expected to be 
$33,500 and $12,500 in the various Enterprise Funds. Sick leave buyout is an annual one-
time payment that can be paid from funds currently available. Management also believes 
that this would be a good-faith gesture to our employees, particularly since the reasons 
for taking this benefit away have not really materialized. 
 
 

Redevelopment Agency 
The recommended budget adjustment in the RDA is for a land purchase in the amount of 
$151,500. 

 
Housing Fund 

The budget adjustment is requested in the Housing Fund related to a Building Façade 
improvement grant, requiring an equal match from the City.  The grant would result in an 
increase in revenue in the amount of $25,000 and grant expenditures in the amount of 
$50,000.   
 

Parks Capital Fund 
The budget adjustment is requested by staff to fund the cost of a Hatch Park design.  The 
requested amount is $20,000.  The funds are currently available in the Park Capital Fund.  

 
Road Capital Fund 

A project in the Road Fund was completed $106,400 under budget, resulting in a budget 
reduction, while several other projects are being added. The first and most significant 
new project is reconstruction of part of Eaglewood Loop and Rockwood Drive related to 
the secondary water expansion. Road tax funds will be used to fund this $700,000 
project. The second additional project is for construction of a sidewalk connection on the 
west side of Redwood Road surrounding the intersection of 1100 North Street.  This 
project is being funded primarily by grant revenue in the amount of $182,500, with 
matching funds from the city in the amount of $67,500.  The third budget addition is to 
fund payment of developer contracts in the amount of $84,500 for work done related to 



the Town Center project.  This reimbursement is in addition to $216,000 paid in the 
previous fiscal year and will be funded with impact fee revenues.  

 
Water Fund 

The existing Eaglewood Pump Station project requires an additional $25,000 to fund the 
cost of landscaping surrounding the structure. Staff also recommends funding a water line 
project located on US-89, from Center street to 100 North. A budget adjustment for this 
project is requested in the amount of $43,700. A small adjustment in the amount of 
$5,500 is also recommended to fund the sick leave buyout for Water Fund employees. 
 

Storm Water Fund 
The original Storm Water budget included $250,000 for construction of a sediment 
settling basin and wash bay.  Bids recently received were much higher than the expected 
amount. Additional budget in the amount of $130,000, is requested to complete the 
project. This facility is needed in order to comply with State and Federal environmental 
quality provisions and was the subject of a State audit that identified the deficiency and 
ordered the correction.  

 
Fleet Fund 

In the prior fiscal year, the City was awarded a grant from the State Department of 
Environmental Quality.  The grant is to fund the replacement of an existing natural gas 
vehicle.  The replacement truck was ordered early in 2020, but was not received until the 
July.  Budget adjustments are needed for grant revenue in the amount of $109,000 and 
vehicle expenditures in the amount of $116,000.     

 
 
 



FUND ACCOUNT TITLE

 CURRENT 

BUDGET 

 BUDGET 

ADJUSTMENT  TOTAL BUDGET  NOTES

GENERAL FUND
CAPITAL GRANTS ‐ FEDERAL ‐$              (1,234,650)$   (1,234,650)$      CARES ACT GRANT REVENUE
GRANT ‐ CONTRACT PAYMENTS ‐                436,900         436,900            CARES ACT PAYMENT TO OTHER ENTITIES
EMERGENCY RESPONSE  25,000           73,800           98,800              DAVIS COUNTY WIND EVENT ‐ RESPONSE
RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES ‐                13,500           13,500              RENTAL POLICE DEPT MOBILE UNIT
GENERAL FUND SICK LEAVE BUYOUT ‐                33,600           33,600              INCREASE TO FUND SICK LEAVE BUYOUT
NET CHANGE IN  FUND BALANCE (36,900)         676,850         639,950            NET INCREASE IN CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
PROFESSIONAL & TECH ‐ HWY 89 10,000$        151,500$        161,500$          LAND PURCHASE
FUND BALANCE ‐ CONTRIBUTION TO 222,500        (151,500)        71,000              DECREASE CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE

HOUSING FUND
CAPITAL GRANTS ‐ FEDERAL ‐$              (25,000)$         (25,000)$           BUILDING FACADE GRANT
GRANT EXPENDITURES ‐                50,000           50,000              BUILDING FACADE EXPENDITURES
FUND BALANCE ‐ CONTRIBUTION TO 124,500        (25,000)          99,500              DECREASE CONTRIBUTION TO FUND BALANCE

PARKS CAPITAL FUND
HATCH PARK ‐$              20,000$          20,000$             DESIGN ‐ HATCH PARK
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 600                 (20,000)          (19,400)            NET INCREASE USE OF FUND BALANCE

ROADS CAPITAL FUND
CAPITAL GRANTS ‐ LOCAL GVRNMT ‐$              (182,500)$      (182,500)$         INCREASE PROJECT EXPENSE ‐ SIDEWALK
REDWOOD ROAD SIDEWALK  ‐                250,000         250,000            INCREASE PROJECT EXPENSE ‐ GRANT
EAGLERIDGE DR RD‐ABOUT‐PRKVIEW 106,400        (106,400)        ‐                    REDUCE BUDGET ‐ COMPLETED PROJECT
EAGLEWOOD LOOP ‐                700,000         700,000            INCREASE PROJECT EXPENSE ‐ IMPACT FEE RELATED
CITY CENTER 25 EAST REIMBURSEMENT ‐                84,500           84,500              INCREASE PROJECT EXPENSE ‐ CONTRACT REIMBURSEMENT
FUND BALANCE ‐ USE OF (388,726)       (745,600)        (1,134,326)       INCREASE USE OF FUND BALANCE

WATER FUND
WATER FUND SICK LEAVE BUYOUT  ‐$              5,500$            5,500$               INCREASE TO FUND SICK LEAVE BUYOUT
EAGLEWOOD PUMP ST MORTON BY 166,493        25,000           191,493            INCREASE PROJECT EXPENSE ‐ LANDSCAPE
US‐89 WATER LINE (CENTER TO 100 NO) ‐                43,700           43,700              INCREASE PROJECT EXPENSE 
FUND BALANCE ‐ USE OF (2,010,213)    (74,200)          (2,084,413)       INCREASE USE OF FUND BALANCE

STORM WATER FUND
NEW WASH BAY PUBLIC WORKS 250,000$      130,000$        380,000$          BID EXCEEDED ORIGINAL ESTIMATE
FUND BALANCE ‐ USE OF (765,500)       (130,000)        (895,500)          INCREASE USE OF FUND BALANCE

FLEET FUND
STATE GRANT FOR PLOW TRUCK ‐$              (109,000)$      (109,000)$         FY 2020 GRANT AWARD 

VEHICLE ‐                  116,000           116,000               FY 2020 GRANT AWARD VEHICLE RECEIVED FY 2021

USE OF FUND BALANCE (138,800)       (7,000)            (145,800)          INCREASE USE OF FUND BALANCE

FISCAL YEAR 2020‐2021 BUDGET ADJUSTMENT ‐ OCTOBER 2020



FUND UNRESTRICTED/RESTRICTED

 CASH 

BALANCE 

GENERAL FUND UNRESTRICTED CASH 4,629,075$    
(Includes remaining balance of CARES funds)

RDA UNRESTRICTED CASH 191,645          

HOUSING FUND UNRESTRICTED CASH 107,492          
RESTRICTED CASH  114,654          

LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY UNRESTRICTED CASH (16,291)           
RESTRICTED CASH  86,770            

RAP TAX DEBT SERVICE UNRESTRICTED CASH 266,479          
RESTRICTED CASH 85,935            

CAPITAL PROJECTS UNRESTRICTED CASH 3,168,766       
DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS ‐ GOLF COURSE 2,921,931       

PARKS CAPITAL PROJECTS UNRESTRICTED CASH 528,343          
RESTRICTED CASH IMPACT 1,000,429       

PUBLIC SAFETY CAPITAL RESTRICTED CASH IMPACT 180,251          

ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS UNRESTRICTED CASH 630,437          
RESTRICTED CASH IMPACT 2,158,103       

CULINARY WATER UNRESTRICTED CASH 5,960,791       
RESTRICTED CASH IMPACT 346,408          
RESTRICTED CASH BONDS 395,394          

SECONDARY WATER UNRESTRICTED CASH 948,375          

RESTRICTED CASH IMPACT 97,793            

STORM WATER UNRESTRICTED CASH 764,153          

RESTRICTED CASH IMPACT 520,491          

SOLID WASTE UNRESTRICTED CASH 286,501          

GOLF FUND UNRESTRICTED CASH 294,602          

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS ‐ CAP PROJ (2,921,931)     

FLEET CASH ALLOCATION 466,455          

 CASH BALANCE SCHEDULE AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-28R 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH SALT 
LAKE ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO ADJUST THE FISCAL YEAR 
2020~2021 GENERAL FUND, REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, HOUSING 
FUND, PARK CAPITAL FUND, ROAD CAPITAL FUND, WATER FUND, 

STORM WATER FUND AND FLEET FUND BUDGETS.  
 

WHEREAS, the City of North Salt Lake has considered the adoption of an amendment to increase 
the 2020~2021 budgets for General Fund, Redevelopment Agency, Housing Fund, Park Capital Fund, 
Road Capital Fund, Water Fund, and Storm Water Fund, Fleet Fund, and finds that it is in the best interest 
of the citizens and the City as a whole to adopt the aforesaid budget; and  
  

WHEREAS, a public hearing was properly noticed and held on Tuesday October 20, 2020 for 
public comment concerning the adoption of said budgets; and 
 

WHEREAS, such action is authorized by statute. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 
OF NORTH SALT LAKE AS FOLLOWS: 
  

A change in the General Fund budget is hereby adopted for the 2020~2021 fiscal year in the 
following amounts: 
 

Increase revenues in the amount of ($1,234,650) 
Increase in contribution to fund balance in the amount of $676,850 
Increase expenditures in the amount of $557,800 
 
A change in the Redevelopment Agency budget is hereby adopted for the 2020~2021 fiscal year in 

the following amounts: 
 

Increase use of fund balance in the amount of ($151,500) 
Increase expenditures in the amount of $151,500 
 
A change in the Housing Fund budget is hereby adopted for the 2020~2021 fiscal year in the 

following amounts: 
 

Increase revenues in the amount of ($25,000) 
Decrease contribution to fund balance in the amount of ($25,000) 
Increase expenditures in the amount of $50,000 
 
A change in the Parks Capital Fund budget is hereby adopted for the 2020~2021 fiscal year in the 

following amounts: 
 

Increase use of fund balance in the amount of ($20,000) 
Increase expenditures in the amount of $20,000 
  
A change in the Road Capital Fund budget is hereby adopted for the 2020~2021 fiscal year in the 

following amounts: 
 

Increase revenues in the amount of ($182,500) 
Increase use of fund balance in the amount of ($745,600) 
Increase expenditures in the amount of $928,100 

    



A change in the Water Fund budget is hereby adopted for the 2020~2021 fiscal year in the 
following amounts: 
 

Increase in use of fund balance in the amount of ($74,200) 
Increase expenditures in the amount of $74,200 
 
A change in the Storm Water Fund budget is hereby adopted for the 2020~2021 fiscal year in the 

following amounts: 
 

Increase use of fund balance in the amount of ($130,000) 
Increase expenditures in the amount of 130,000 
 
A change in the Fleet Fund budget is hereby adopted for the 2020~2021 fiscal year in the following 

amounts: 
 

Increase revenues in the amount of ($109,000) 
Increase use of fund balance in the amount of ($7,000) 
Increase expenditures in the amount of $116,000 
 
Immediately after its adoption, this resolution shall be signed by the appropriate officers of the City 

of North Salt Lake, shall be recorded in the official records of the City of North Salt Lake and shall take 
immediate effect. 

 
Passed and approved by the City Council of North Salt Lake this 20th day of October, 2020. 

 
CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
By: 
 
______________________________ 
Len Arave, Mayor 

 
Attest: 

By: 
 
_____________________________ 

  Linda Horrocks, City Recorder 
 

 City Council Vote as Recorded 
 
Council Member Baskin  _____ 
Council Member Gordon  _____ 
Council Member Horrocks    _____ 
Council Member Mumford  _____ 
Council Member Porter  _____ 
 



CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 1 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING-REGULAR SESSION 2 

OCTOBER 6, 2020 3 

 4 

DRAFT 5 

 6 

This meeting was held electronically via Zoom. The host site was located at 10 East Center 7 

Street in North Salt Lake. 8 

 9 

Mayor Arave called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m. 10 

 11 

PRESENT:  Mayor Len Arave 12 

  Council Member Lisa Watts Baskin 13 

Council Member Natalie Gordon  14 

Council Member Brian Horrocks 15 

Council Member Ryan Mumford 16 

Council Member Stan Porter 17 

 18 

STAFF PRESENT: Ken Leetham, City Manager; Paul Ottoson, City Engineer; David Frandsen,  19 

Public Works Director; Janice Larsen, Finance Director; Craig Black, Police Chief; David 20 

Church, City Attorney; Sherrie Llewelyn, Community Development Director; Linda Horrocks, 21 

City Recorder; Andrea Bradford, Minutes Secretary. 22 

 23 

OTHERS PRESENT: Dee Lalliss, resident; Dal Wayment, South Davis Sewer District.  24 

 25 

1. CITIZEN COMMENT 26 

 27 

There were no citizen comments. 28 

 29 

2. APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 30 

 31 

The City Council minutes of September 15, 2020 were reviewed and approved.  32 

 33 

Council Member Mumford moved to approve the City Council meeting minutes from 34 

September 15, 2020 as written. Council Member Gordon seconded the motion. The motion 35 

was approved by Council Members Baskin, Gordon, Horrocks, Mumford and Porter.  36 

 37 

3. ACTION ITEMS 38 

 39 

The action items list was reviewed. Completed items were removed from the list.  40 
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4. COUNCIL REPORTS 41 

 42 

Council Member Horrocks reported on the annual fall cleanup and said that some of the 43 

feedback he received from residents included scheduling future cleanups on a different weekend 44 

from the LDS General Conference.   45 

 46 

Council Member Baskin mentioned the fall cleanup and that the Public Works guys do a great 47 

job. She also said she appreciated the help received from local missionaries.  48 

 49 

Council Member Baskin then said she felt there was a lot to discuss regarding COVID, but since 50 

it was not on the agenda, they would need to address it another time.  51 

 52 

Council Member Mumford reported that there were two upcoming events including the NSL 53 

Reads event and the announcement of the photo and essay contest winners. He said the NSL 54 

Reads event would be held October 7th at City Hall and via Facebook Live with guest author 55 

Kaylynn Flanders. Council Member Mumford commented that several creative entries had been 56 

received but wished that more residents had participated. He said the essay topic was to write 57 

about the individual’s unique story.  58 

 59 

Council Member Mumford also reported that the annual Halloween Fun Run would be replaced 60 

with a Halloween costume party and dance. He said this change was due to challenges with 61 

COVID-19 and social distancing, etc. The Halloween event would be held on Saturday October 62 

31st from 9 a.m. to 11 a.m. at Hatch Park. 63 

 64 

Council Member Porter reported on the Jordan River Commission board meeting, which 65 

included a presentation about Monarch butterflies becoming endangered. He said Monarchs only 66 

eat milkweed and the commission was encouraged to plant milkweed along the river to try and 67 

help the butterflies. 68 

 69 

Council Member Porter also spoke on the recent Jordan River Parkway study and said he would 70 

send the City Council the results from the study. He said that residents like using the Jordan 71 

River Parkway and would like to see cleaner water. He asked for the City’s help in keeping the 72 

streets swept and storm drains clean. 73 

 74 

Council Member Gordon reported that the Youth City Council (YCC) met at Legacy Park and 75 

cleaned up trash along the trail. She said the YCC would meet on the first and third Tuesdays of 76 

each month. Council Member Gordon then asked for an agenda item related to concerns about 77 

local businesses not requiring their employees to wear masks.  78 

 79 

5. MAYOR’S REPORT 80 

 81 
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Mayor Arave reported that there had been several meetings regarding a possible bridge over the 82 

railroad tracks at 1100 North and obtaining funding for that project. He and staff met with 83 

lobbyists and senators who were in favor of the project and potentially obtaining a $30 million 84 

bond. Mayor Arave spoke on the third quarter tax and the City’s request for one million to be 85 

allocated for this project. He said that Representative Melissa Ballard suggested reaching out to 86 

Woods Cross to see if they would help with funding the project. 87 

 88 

Mayor Arave mentioned the proposed annexation and said it would be a bigger project than 89 

initially imagined.  90 

 91 

Mayor Arave also reported on the South Davis Recreation District and said swimming pool 92 

issues caused damage to the roof, which would cost several hundred thousand dollars to fix.  93 

  94 

6. CITY ATTORNEY’S REPORT 95 

 96 

David Church had nothing to report. 97 

 98 

7. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 99 

 100 

Ken Leetham reported that staff put together a webpage on the City’s website to keep the public 101 

updated on the request for annexation. He said that items from the meeting the Mayor mentioned 102 

would be on the webpage as well. 103 

 104 

Ken Leetham then discussed the sewer district and the odor events. He said this item was 105 

originally on the agenda under a closed session. Mr. Leetham said that the City issued a citation 106 

and the period for compliance had passed and the main purpose for the closed session was for the 107 

City Council to provide direction for staff. He suggested that a reasonable position would be for 108 

the City to allow the Sewer District to work to remedy the smells and take corrective action 109 

before becoming adversarial.  110 

 111 

Ken Leetham explained that Council Member Mumford had kept a record of odor events from 112 

July 20 to September 20. He said that it appeared to be at least 2-3 events per week. Mr. Leetham 113 

then said Dal Wayment with the Sewer District was present to provide updates on the progress 114 

made and what was occurring related to these incidents. 115 

 116 

Dal Wayment, South Davis Sewer District, reported that he sent a summary to City staff and the 117 

City Council, which included every item from the Jacobs study, summarized every issue and 118 

detailed what was done to remedy these issues. He said there were several remaining significant 119 

issues that were being addressed including loading and movement of bio solids with smells being 120 

carried on the breeze or on the trucks. Mr. Wayment said that one of the last solutions was to 121 

construct a geodesic dome over the entire facility and to scrub the air. He said this could include 122 

mists and vapors or chemicals with fragrance. He explained that they were working with several 123 
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companies on a mist that would neutralize the odor through deodorant molecules locking onto 124 

odor molecules.   125 

 126 

Dal Wayment said they were working with three different vendors on the odor eliminating mist 127 

and would have proposals soon. He said they planned to surround the bio solid storage area but 128 

may include the entire east, north and south fence areas as well. Mr. Wayment said this solution 129 

should be effective, as it would trap the odor regardless of where it was coming from on the site. 130 

He said that the trucks would also be sprayed with a mist as well. Mr. Wayment said that one of 131 

the vendors, GOC Tech, treated several other similar facilities in the State with no complaints. 132 

 133 

Dal Wayment said they also planned to have a big air scrubber and vapor system installed in the 134 

raw waste receiving building for the employees as well. He said the vapor was food grade and 135 

nontoxic so it could be misted inside the building on a continuous basis to provide a better 136 

working environment. Mr. Wayment said the Board authorized a dispersion study at the cost of 137 

$92,000 but GOC advised against performing the study and using the funds for equipment 138 

instead. He said he would work with the Board on building infrastructure, which could be in 139 

place in a few weeks.    140 

 141 

 Ken Leetham asked if the vapor barrier technology option would work. Dal Wayment replied 142 

that this was the preferred solution and would take four to six weeks to install based on fragile 143 

supply lines and current lead times.  144 

 145 

Council Member Mumford asked if there were any changes anticipated going into colder 146 

weather months. Dal Wayment responded that the earliest issues occurred in October last year. 147 

He said the main odors then were from the drying beds, which were now empty. He said he did 148 

not anticipated any new issues due to the colder weather. 149 

 150 

Council Member Mumford spoke on spikes and kill events related to times when bacteria died at 151 

the plant. Dal Wayment said that the plant had 10,000 connections to the sewer system and 152 

periodically events would alter the biology, which could not be controlled. He explained that an 153 

odor scrubber was added to the trickling filter tower.  154 

 155 

Council Member Baskin commented that she read through the Jacobs study and her takeaway 156 

was that hydrogen sulfide was being emitted and was also found at the loading of the bio solids 157 

and the gas conditioning skid. She said this was supposedly resolved with chemistry and a 158 

carbon filter per the report. Dal Wayment replied that the loading area was the main odor source 159 

that they were working on and he did not feel like they had a hydrogen sulfide problem, as it was 160 

a very noticeable rotten egg-smelling odor. He said they had not received complaints related to 161 

that particular type of odor.   162 

 163 

Council Member Baskin asked what the odor could be. Dal Wayment replied that the report was 164 

correct in that larger levels of hydrogen sulfide were detected at the fence line but they had not 165 
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tested for it in the neighborhoods. He said the odor problems were not sulfur-based but were 166 

nitrogen-based compounds. 167 

 168 

Council Member Baskin asked how they were addressing the loading area. Dal Wayment 169 

responded that this is where the vapor system would be utilized. He explained that when the bio 170 

solids left the site they would be sprayed with a mist.  171 

 172 

Council Member Baskin asked how confident Mr. Wayment was that this solution would work. 173 

Dal Wayment replied that he was quite confident as Jacobs recommended the vendors and local 174 

companies which utilized the service were satisfied with the results. 175 

 176 

Council Member Baskin spoke on several charts and graphs from the study, which included 177 

temperatures and humidity. She said there seemed to be a lag time when there was a fluctuation 178 

that resulted in the odor. Council Member Baskin asked if the temperature could be kept 179 

consistently around 70 degrees, as that was the breaking point. She asked if temperature controls 180 

could be part of the solution as well and mentioned several figures showing lag times with 181 

temperature fluctuations and odor spikes. Dal Wayment replied that he would be interested in 182 

reviewing the graphs and discussing this with Council Member Baskin.  183 

 184 

Council Member Baskin then commented that the South Davis Sewer District Board was 185 

comprised of City mayors and asked if individuals with science backgrounds should be on the 186 

board rather than elected officials. Dal Wayment replied that the city councils appointed the 187 

board member and said the councils could appoint someone other than a mayor or council 188 

member. 189 

 190 

Council Member Baskin asked if it would be beneficial to have someone with a related 191 

background on the board. Dal Wayment replied that while it would not hurt the benefit to having 192 

elected officials on the board was that they represented their community. He said that the Sewer 193 

District hired that kind of expertise.   194 

 195 

Council Member Baskin asked about obtaining expertise from the gas companies related to the 196 

odor issues, which were nitrogen based. Dal Wayment responded that they obtained input from 197 

representatives from the Holly refinery. He said one of the issues was the bioreactor, which was 198 

remedied with a carbon canister to scrub the gas from that process.  199 

 200 

Council Member Baskin commented that while she trusted Dal Wayment, she wondered what 201 

the plan would be if the mister did not work to remedy the odor issues. Dal Wayment replied that 202 

if the mister did not work the next solution would be to erect and enclose the bio solid storage 203 

and loading areas with a dome. He said they had a design prepared which was similar to facilities 204 

used by UDOT for sand and salt storage. Mr. Wayment said the dome would sit atop existing 205 

concrete walls and would have odor scrubbers as well.  206 

 207 
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Council Member Gordon commented that Dal and South Davis Sewer had exerted a lot of effort 208 

to solve the problem. She suggested a three-month extension and asked if this would provide 209 

enough time to install the vapor system. Dal Wayment replied that he was hopeful everything 210 

could be installed within 90 days.  211 

 212 

Council Member Gordon said the odor issues were worse in warm weather months and that 213 

within three months the City could review the situation. She expressed that the odors were not a 214 

minimal concern however. 215 

   216 

Mayor Arave stated that Council Member Gordon made a proposition but there was not an 217 

agenda item for the Council to discuss or vote on. He asked if there was desire for the City 218 

Council to go into a closed session to further discuss this item.  219 

 220 

Mayor Arave clarified that Council Member Gordon had suggested allowing a 90-day extension. 221 

Council Members Horrocks and Porter felt this was reasonable.  222 

 223 

Ken Leetham restated the position that the City Council would allow South Davis Sewer a 90-224 

day extension to complete the solution that was discussed in this meeting. David Church 225 

commented that if the City was allowing South Davis Sewer an additional 90 days then no 226 

motion was necessary. He explained that the closed session would only be necessary if the City 227 

Council wanted to go in a different direction.  228 

 229 

Council Member Baskin said that meeting electronically due to COVID caused a disconnect. She 230 

felt that the usual synergy between the Council and staff was not present and asked when 231 

Council meetings could be held in person. Mayor Arave commented that it was possible to hold 232 

in person meetings and that most cities were meeting in person now. He added that it was a real 233 

challenge for those who did not want to meet in person. 234 

 235 

Council Member Gordon said that there should be an option to allow for online participation if 236 

meetings were held in person. 237 

 238 

Mayor Arave asked staff to look into holding meetings in person while allowing for online 239 

participation.  240 

 241 

Council Member Mumford commented that technology was critical and spoke on recording live 242 

meetings to allow the public to watch later. He also asked that technology be utilized to allow 243 

those attending virtually the opportunity to speak during the meetings. He said he missed the 244 

work session and staff/department updates.  245 

 246 

The City Council discussed having in person meeting capabilities at the October 20th meeting. 247 

  248 

8. ADJOURN 249 
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 250 

Mayor Arave adjourned the meeting at 7:18 p.m.  251 

 252 

 253 

 254 

____________________________________  ____________________________________ 255 

Mayor       City Recorder 256 



10/15/2020 11:29 AM 

Action Items for October 20, 2020 
Item  Staff  Description 

New     
1  Ken  

Linda 
CM Gordon requested an agenda item to address local businesses not requiring their employees to 

wear masks. This will be on the 10/20/20 agenda. 

2  Ken 
Staff 

Staff and Council to reach out to any contacts with Woods Cross on potential funding for the 1100 

North bridge project. Ken is meeting with Gary Uresk this week. 

3    Staff and CM Baskin to discuss temperature fluctuations and odor spikes as shown on charts/graphs 

from the Jacobs report with Dal Wayment. 

4  Staff  Staff to prepare technology to allow for both in person and online participation in future meetings. 

Current   

1  Sherrie 
Ken 

Angie Keaton requested a dedicated webpage on the annexation including the noise study per the 
Salt Lake Tribune?). She also asked that the Mayor (or representative) attend an event (webinar?) 
hosted by the Salt Lake City library on September 23rd. Staff is working on this. The webpage has 
been prepared and can be reached at http://www.nslcity.org/638/Annexation  

2  Paul  Mayor Arave requested pricing related to the UTA bus shelters/Prop 1 Funding. Staff will report that 
information to the City Council.  

3  Paul  In conjunction with the re‐routing of storm water near the 14th hole on the golf course, Staff to 
research using the water in a water feature at the Eaglewood Sign in that same area. CM Horrocks 
mentioned that there is probably additional water in the storm drain coming down lower Foxhill, as 
it often floods the street onto Eaglewood. Staff is evaluating several potential options for fixing this 
storm drain and including potential water features as a part of the design of the repair. Will report to 
CC when staff report is more complete.  

4  David  Staff to review whether the second Saturday pickup was worth the cost/had value. Staff to also 
research options for pickup of heavier items and a potential replacement for the second Saturday 
pickup. Staff is preparing a report for the City Council on this. 

5  Ken, Craig  Staff to reach out to Salt Lake City regarding a homeless community of tents and motorhomes in 
between the two cities (up Victory Road). 

6  Craig Ken  Potential for implicit bias training for City Council, Planning Commission, and staff. Craig and Ken are 
working on this; looking at training possibly this fall. 

7  David  Staff to research the cost of offering a green waste program through Ace. Staff is preparing a report 
for the City Council. 

8  Sherrie  Staff to reach out to the LDS Church to discuss vacant property located at Amberly and Norfolk 
Drive. (Also, request was made to review potential change to development agreement to allow for a 
55+ community). This parcel is in compliance with all property maintenance codes. Kyle Hamblin, 
Church Real Estate Div. stated the property is currently being evaluated for intent of future use.  It 
takes a few months. He asked we check back in November 2020. (7/22/2020) 

9  David, 
Linda 

Reschedule service projects ‐‐ including Purge the Spurge at Wild Rose Trail (with YCC and residents 
help). Staff will evaluate the feasibility of projects depending on COVID‐19 restrictions. 

10  David, 
Sherrie 

Staff to prepare policy (or review current policy) related to tree removal particularly when related to 
sidewalk damage. Staff is working on a follow‐up report to the City Council. 

11  CD Dept.  Staff to work with Bountiful Veterans Park Foundation to reach out to the community to obtain the 
names of veterans in the community that would like to be honored on the memorial wall at the 
park. Staff to also work with Stan Porter and the PTAR Board to plan for next phases of possible 
improvements in the City’s Veterans Memorial Park. Ali has received the name list from Bountiful 
and is researching grant opportunities. (UPDATED 5/26/2020) 
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12  Tyler, Julie 
McLachlan 

Look at the possibility of expanding a recreation program up at the golf course. Clinics, lessons, paid 
classes/workshops, etc.  This idea will be included in the new proposals related to the golf course and 
efforts to increase revenues. 

13  Sherrie, 
DRC 

Council requested zoning recommendations from staff for two parcels on the east side of Orchard 
Drive north of Center Street, Odell Lane, and the RM‐20‐zoned neighborhood on the west side of 
Orchard Drive south of Center Street. The DRC has reviewed the parcels and is currently considering 
options for rezoning the property.(3/5/20) 

14  Ken  Staff would prepare a proposal related to small insurance claims and a fund to pay for these types of 
items in‐house rather than submitting them through insurance.  

15  Paul 
David 
Ken 

Various assignments related to water and water planning including: collection of water usage data 
by area, analysis and recommendation related to water conservation rate structure, and long‐range 
planning for water needs. Staff proposal to engage a 3rd party to perform water comprehensive plan 
in FY 2021 Budget. 

16  Linda Ken  CM Porter asked for recognition/formalization of the City’s History Committee on a future agenda. 
Staff reviewing history committees of other cities and will draft resolution. 
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